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ALAN M. ARAKAWA 
Mayor 
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U Director 
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Deputy Director 

OFFICZ PriE MAYOR 

Honorable Alan M. Arakawa 
Mayor, County of Maui 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

For Transmittal to: 

Honorable Yuki Lei Sugimura 
Chair Policy, Economic Development, and Agriculture Committee 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

Dear Chair Sugimura: 

SUBJECT: APPROVING THE ACQUISITION OF APPROXIMATELY 262 ACRES IN 
PULEHUUI AND OMAOPIO (MAKAWAO) (PEA-71) 

Transmitted herewith in response to your letter dated August 21, 218, please find 
attached the "Emi Water Delivery Agreement," dated September 14, 2018 and the "Upcountry 
Maui Agricultural Park Water Delivery Agreement," dated September 14, 2018. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Wendy Taomoto at Ext. 7669. 

Sincerely, 

C;47  C444:ta 

GLADYS C. BAISA 
Director of Water Supply 

GB:WKT 
Attachments 
xc: 	Wendy Taomoto, Engineering Program Manager 

"By Water All-Things Find Life" 



UPCOUNTRY MAUI AGRICULTURAL PARK 
WATER DELIVERY AGREEMENT 

THIS UPCOUNTRY MAUI AGRICULTURAL PARK WATER DELIVERY 
AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made on September 14, 2018, by and between ALEXANDER 
& BALDWIN, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, whose mailing 
address is 822 Bishop Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813, hereinafter referred to as "A&B", and the 
COUNTY OF MAUI, for its Depai 	tinent of Water Supply, whose principal place of business 
and mailing address is 200 South High Street, Wailuku, Hawaii 96793, hereinafter referred to 
as the "County". 

Background of this Agreement 

A. The County and A&B contemplate entering into a Real Property Purchase and, 
Sale Agreement (the "Purchase Contract") pursuant to which the County will acquire 
approximately 262 acres of land for purposes of establishing the initial increment 
("Increment 1") of a new County agricultural park (the "Upcountry Maui Agricultural 
Park"), such parcel being identified as Tax Map Key No. (2) 2-5-001:002. 

B. A&B and its subsidiary, East Maui Irrigation Company, LLC ("EMI"), own 
and operate a system for the collection and transmission of surface water via the Wailoa and 
Hamalcua Ditches (the "Ditch System"). 

C. The Ditch System delivers non-potable water to Reservoir 40, which is 
located on an A&B-owned parcel near the County's existing Kula Agricultural Park 
("Existing Agricultural Park") and Increment 1, such parcel being identified as Tax Map 
Key No. (2) 2-5-002:001. 

D. Pursuant to an existing agreement between EMI, A&B and the County 
("Existing Agreement"), the County currently may draw up to 1 5 million gallons per day 
("MGD") of water from the Ditch System by way of two (2) County pumps located on the 
Hamakua Ditch (collectively, the "Ag Park Pump") above the inlet to Reservoir 40 to 
provide non-potable water for certain agricultural uses. 

E. In its June 2018 Interim Instream Flow Standard (IIFS) decision for East 
Maui streams, the State Commission on Water Resource Management ("CWRM") ordered 
significant reductions in the offstream diversions that source the Ditch System, and also 
urged improvements in water delivery systems to minimize leakage and waste. 

F. At present, in order for the County to operate the Ag Park Pump, EMI must 
send an additional 1.0 MGD of water down the Hamakua Ditch above the 1.5 MGD that the 
County may withdraw. In light of the recent IIFS decision, and consistent with CWRM's 
directives, it would be prudent to improve the infrastructure to more efficiently use water 
from the Ditch System. Specifically, relocating the Ag Park Pump to the outlet of Reservoir 
40 is expected to result in water savings of at least 1.0 MGD of water, which savings A&B 
believes is sufficient to meet the anticipated water needs of Increment 1..  
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G. 	Accordingly, A&B and the County want to document certain agreements 
regarding the Ditch System, Reservoir 40, and the delivery of water to Increment 1 of the 
Upcountry Maui Agricultural Park, all as set forth in this Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, A&B and the County hereby agree as follows: 

1. Relocation of the Ag Park Pump to Reservoir 40. The County agrees to relocate 
the Ag Park Pump to a mutually-agreeable location at Reservoir 40 (the "Pump Improvements"). 
The County shall complete the Pump Improvements as soon as reasonably practicable following 
the close of the County's purchase of Increment 1, subject to release of funding from the State of 
Hawaii. In the event that the Pump Improvements are not completed for any reason, the County 
understands that only approximately 119 acres out of the total 262 acres can be irrigated directly 
from Reservoir 40 via gravity feed. 

2. Delivery of Ditch System Water for Increment 1. A&B agrees that the County 
may draw from Reservoir 40 1.0 MGD of non-potable water to serve Increment 1. This 1.0 
MGD is in addition to the 1.5 MGD that the County may draw under the Existing Agreement. 
Meters or other means to measure the County's withdrawals from Reservoir 40 shall be installed 
by the County at the points of withdrawal. Subject to Section 9 (Force Majeure), it shall be the 
responsibility of A&B to assure,  sufficient ditch flow to accommodate the non-potable water 
needs of Increment 1, in the amount stated herein, in a manner that will not diminish the 
County's maximum allowable withdrawals from the Wailoa Ditch for the County's Kamole Weir 
Water Treatment Facility and from the Hamakua Ditch for the Existing Agricultural Park 
pursuant to the terns of the Existing Agreement and that will abide by CWRM's IIFS decisions. 

3. Water Delivery Charges. The County shall pay to A&B the sum of six cents per 
thousand gallons delivered by A&B to the County under this Agreement. No other fees or 
charges shall apply to the delivery of this water. It is understood that to change the rate, the 
parties will execute an amendment to this Agreement. 

4. Maintenance. Subject to Section 9 (Force Majeure), A&B agrees to maintain, 
until such time that each are conveyed to the County, if any, Reservoir 40, A&B's existing 
storage cistern, the transmission ditch at the upper edge of Increment 1, the transmission ditch 
between Reservoir 40 and Increment 1, A&B's existing pump near the Ag Park Pump, and the 
10" supply line between A&B's pump and Increment 1, provided that this commitment does not 
include making upgrades or improvements to such facilities relating to the County's 
development or use of Increment 1. 

5. Term. This Agreement shall take effect upon the close of the County's purchase 
of Increment 1 and shall have a one-year term that shall automatically renew every year subject 
to EMI's continued receipt of permits or receipt of a lease from the State Board of Land and 
Natural Resources ("BLNR") to collect surface water sources that feed the Ditch System. If the 
BLNR grants EMI a long-term lease, this Agreement may be terminated on no less than twelve 
(12) months prior notice and during that period the parties shall negotiate in good faith for a 
long-term replacement of this Agreement to be executed concurrently with the effective date of 
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the termination of this Agreement. 

6. Right of Entry. A&B hereby grants the County, its employees, agents, 
consultants and contractors a right-of-entry onto the premises designated as Tax Map Key Nos. 
(2) 2-5-001:002 and (2) 2-5-002:001 for the following purposes: a) surveying, planning, 
design, construction, and access to perform any work necessary to complete the Pump 
Improvements; b) until such time that easements are granted to the County pursuant to Paragraph 
7 below, access to the Ditch System and Reservoir 40, including the right to maintain, operate, 
repair, and replace the Pump Improvements, associated pipelines, and related equipment and 
appurtenances necessary or expedient for the proper maintenance, operation, or repair of the 
Pump Improvements and associated pipelines; and c) access to and use of A&B's existing 
storage cistern, the transmission ditch at the upper edge of Increment 1, the transmission ditch 
between Reservoir 40 and Increment 1, A&B's existing pump near the Ag Park Pump, and the 
10" supply line between A&B's pump and Increment 1. The County shall indemnify and hold 
A&B harmless from and against all claims for property damage, personal injury, or wrongful 
death arising out of or in connection with this right of entry, to the extent that the County's 
liability for such damage, loss or injury has been determined by a court of competent jurisdiction 
or otherwise agreed to by the County, and further, to the extent the payment for such damage, 
loss or injury is permitted by law and approved by the Maui County Council. 

7. Easements. Upon completion of the Pump Improvements and any other 
improvements on A&B's lands, the County shall have a licensed surveyor prepare easement 
maps for such improvements and for its access and operational purposes. At such time, A&B 
and the County shall execute and record such easements over A&B's lands as are necessary for 
the improvements, access and operational purposes and for the County to transport water from 
Reservoir 40 to the Existing Agricultural Park, the other properties, and Increment 1 for no 
consideration. 

8. Agreement Limited to Increment 1. The additional 1.0 MGD of water delivered 
under this Agreement is for use only at Increment 1. Supply of irrigation water to future 
increments of the Upcountry Maui Agricultural Park is subject to further agreement between the 
parties. Except with respect to the relocation of the Ag Park Pump, this Agreement does not 
affect the terms and conditions of water delivery under the Existing Agreement. 

9. Conditions on Commitments; Force Majeure. The commitments in this 
Agreement shall be subject to (a) such standards, limitations and conditions that the CWRM or 
the BLNR impose from time to time in connection with interim instream flow standards and 
the state water permits/lease for the East Maui streams, and (b) other actions, orders and 
decisions of CWRM, BLNR and other government agencies, the orders and judgments of 
courts of competent jurisdiction, and to all other conditions and events including droughts, 
as declared by the Director of the County Department of Water Supply, and natural disasters 
beyond the control of the parties. 

10. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of 
Hawaii. 
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11. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any 
person or circumstance shall be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this 
Agreement and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be 
affected thereby. 

12. Assignees and Successors. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall 
be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. 

13. Amendments. This Agreement may not be amended unless mutually agreed to in 
writing and signed by the parties hereto. 

14. Default. If party fails cure a default on its obligations under this Agreement 
within thirty days of notice of such default, the non-defaulting party may pursue any remedies 
available to it at law or in equity. The prevailing party in any action arising from or relating to 
this Agreement shall be entitled to an award of its reasonable attorneys' fees and costs. 

15. No Third-Party Beneficiary. Except as may be expressly set forth herein, no 
third-party beneficiaries are intended to be created by this Agreement or by any of the terms 
hereof. No.person or entity other than A&B or the County, their successors or assigns, shall be 
entitled to claim any rights under, or to enforce any of the provisions hereof. 

16. Capacity. Pursuant to Section 18-215 of the Delaware Limited Liability 
Company Act, A&B established within itself Series T, to which its rights and obligations with 
respect to the Memorandum have been allocated. A&B enters into this Amendment on behalf of 
said Series T. 

17. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, and said 
execution shall have the same effect as if all parties executed the same original copy hereof. 

[Rest of page left intentionally blank; signature pages follow.] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, A&B and the County have executed this instrument the 
day and year first above written. 

ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, LLC 

By: 
CHRISTOPHE 	 ENJAMIN 
President & Chi Executive Officer, Series T 

By: 
CH 	W. LOOMIS 
Assistant ecretaty, Series T 

5 
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COUNTY OF MAUI 

By: 
ALAN M. ARAKAWA 
Its Mayor 

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED: 

11-111U. dj„ 
GL • I,/ 	AISA 
Direc or 
Department of Water Supply 

REVIEWED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGALITY: 

4/1/1— 	 
R M.P.E. OANA 

DeputyCorporation Counsel 
County of Maui 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
) 	SS: 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

On this 14th day of September, 2018, before me personally appeared CHRISTOPHER J. 
BENJAMIN, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that such person 
executed the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of such person, and in the capacity shown, having 
been duly authorized to execute such instrument in such capacity, 

 

Name: Ava N. Morgan 
Notary Public, State of Hai aii 

My commission expires: 07/23/2020 

NOTARY CERTIFICATION STATEMENT 

Document Identification or Description: 
AGRICULTURAL PARK WATER 

Doc. Date: September 14, 2018 

No. of Pag s: 9 

4  4 	11  

UPCOUNTRY MAUI 
DELIVERY AGREEMENT 

or 	El Undated at time of notarization 

Jurisdiction: First Circuit 
(in which notarial act is performed) 

09/14/2018 

‘,0111;11111/0 
///,‘ 

......... 
lgOTA441_\ 4" 

= 	°f 2000-36.o 1*f 4t, 

..... 

'fortitto0-  

(Official Stamp or Seal) 

Signature of Notary 

Ava N. Morgan 

6 Date of Notarization and 
Certification Statement 

Printed Name of Notary 
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My commission expires: 07/23/2020 

(Official 'Stamp or Seal) 

Name: Ava N. Morg 
Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

NOTARY CERTIFICATION STATEMENT 

Document Identification or Description: UPCOUNTRY MAUI 
AGRICULTURAL PARK WATER DELIVERY AGREEMENT 

Doc. Date: September 14, 2018 or Cl Undated at time of notarization 

No. of Pages: 9 	 Jurisdiction: First Circuit 
in which notarial act is performed) 

	 09/14/2018 
Signature of Notary 	 Date of Notarization and 

Certification Statement 

Ava N. Morgan 
Printed Name of Notary 

(Official Stamp or Seal) 

STATE OF HAWAII 
) 	SS: 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

On this 14th day of September, 2018, before me personally appeared CHARLES W. 
LOOMIS, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that such 
person executed the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of such person, and in the 
cap'acity shown, having been duly authorized to execute such instrument in such capacity. 
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STATE OF HAWAII )
)SS.

COUNTY OF MAUI )

On this ~ day of ,2018, before me
personally appeared ALAN M. ARAKAWA, to me personally known,, who being by me duly
sworn, did say that he is the Mayor of the County of Maui, a political subdivision of the State of
Hawaii, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the lawful seal of the said County
of Maui, and that the said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said County of Maui by
authority of its Charter; and the said ALAN M. ARAKAWA acknowledged the said instrument
to be the free act and deed of the said County of Maui.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

HI11I~1111

..... __

= q~
— ~~LlC _____________

01

f4~,~tz~/7~
NOTARY. PUBLIC, Statue of Hawaii.
Print Name: KELII P. NAHOOIKAIKA
My con-iniission expires: ~

‘1
1NOTARY PUBLIC CERTIFICATION

Doc Date: ______________________________ #Pages

Notary Name KELH P. NAHOO~KAIKA Judicial Circuit: ~

Doc. Description:
Ifl~(, tr Htu’a/ p~i-k wt~’t~,

cle,iiv~ ayr~~.t

Notary Signature: t~L~L~ ~

Date: - i~ ir

9
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EMI WATER DELIVERY AGREEMENT 

THIS EMI WA'T'ER DELIVERY AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into 
this 14th day of September, 2018, by and between EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, 
LLC, a Hawaii limited liability company (successor by conversion to, and formerly known as 
East Maui Irrigation Company, Limited, a Hawaii corporation), whose mailing address is P.O. 
Box 266, Puunene, Hawaii 96784, hereinafter referred to as "EMI", ALEXANDER & 
BALDWIN, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (successor by 
conversion of Alexander & Baldwin, Inc. and its division, HAWAIIAN 
COMMERCIAL & SUGAR COMPANY ("HC&S")), whose mailing address is P.O. Box 266, 
Puunene, Hawaii 96784, hereinafter referred to as "A&B", and the COUNTY OF MAUI, for 
its Department of Water Supply, whose principle place of business and mailing address is 200 
South High Street, Wailuku, Hawaii 96793, hereinafter referred to as the "County". 

Background of this Agreement 

A. A&B and EMI own and operate a system for the collection and transmission 
of surface water from East Maui to Central and Upcountry Maui water via a series of 
ditches, tunnels and other improvements, including the Wailoa and Hamakua Ditches (the 
"Ditch System"). 

B. The County draws water from the Ditch System from the Wailoa Ditch to 
supply the County's Kamole Weir Water Treatment Facility, from the Hamakua Ditch to supply 
the County's Kula Agricultural Park, and from other points. 

C. On December 31, 1973, the County Board of Water Supply entered in a 
Memorandum of Understanding with East Maui Irrigation Company, Limited and 
Alexander & Baldwin, Inc. concerning the County's draws of water from the Ditch System, 
which subsequently was amended, supplemented and extended by (1) letter agreement dated 
July 27, 1982 re Kula Agricultural Park, (2) Amendment dated May 1, 1992, (3) Second 
Amendment dated April 25, 1 9 9 4 , (4) Third Amendment dated January 3, 1 99 6 , (5) 
Agreement Re 1 9 7 3 Memorandum of Understanding, Repairs to Waikamoi Water 
System, Construction of Reservoir at Kamole Weir dated March 21, 1996, ( 6) Fourth 
Amendment dated December 30, 1996,     (7) Addendum to Fourth Amendment dated 
May 6, 1 9 9 7, (8) Fifth Amendment dated January 20, 1998, (9) Sixth Amendment dated 
December 28, 1998, (10) Seventh Amendment dated December 29, 1 9 9 9 , and (1 1 ) 
Eighth Amendment dated March 28, 2000, (collectively, the "1973 Agreement"). The 
1973 Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

D. The term of the 1973 Agreement expired on April 30, 2000, and thereafter 
EMI continued to deliver water to the County via the Ditch System and the County 
continued to draw such water in an informal, unwritten arrangement consistent with the 
terms of the 1973 Agreement and the parties' practices thereunder. 

E. In June 2018, the State Commission on Water Resource Management 
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("CWRM") issued an Interim Instream Flow Standard (IIFS) decision for East Maui streams 
("IIFS") that governs certain of the Ditch System's surface water sources. 

F. 	In light of the IIFS, the parties now desire to formally document the ongoing 
and continuing delivery of Ditch System water to the County. 

NOW, THEREFORE, EMI, A&B, and the County hereby agree as follows: 

1. Delivery of Water. EMI shall continue to deliver water from the Ditch System to 
the County at the locations and on the rates, terms and conditions specified in the 1973 
Agreement, which is incorporated herein by this reference. 

2. Compliance With IIFS. A&B and EMI acknowledge and agree that, in performing 
their obligations under this Agreement, they shall observe and comply with their obligations 
under the IIFS. 

3. Term. This Agreement shall have a one-year term that shall automatically renew 
every year subject to EMI's continued receipt of permits or receipt of a lease from the State 
Board of Land and Natural Resources ("BLNR") to collect surface water sources that feed the 
Ditch System. If the BLNR grants EMI a long-term lease, this Agreement may be terminated on 
no less than twelve (12) months prior notice and during that period the parties shall negotiate in 
good faith for a long-term replacement of this Agreement to be executed concurrently with the 
effective date of the termination of this Agreement. 

4. Miscellaneous. 

a. No Joint Venture. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to create a 
joint venture or partnership. 

b. Entire Agreement. This Agreement (inclusive of Exhibit A, attached 
hereto) constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof 
and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, term sheets and agreements of the parties. 

c. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement and each and all of the 
covenants and obligations herein shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of all the parties 
hereto and their respective successors and assigns. 

d. Amendments. This Agreement may only be modified or amended by a 
writing executed by all of the parties hereto. 

e. Construction. This Agreement shall be liberally construed to effectuate its 
purpose. The captions appearing at the commencement of the sections hereof are descriptive 
only and for convenience in reference. Unless the context otherwise requires, singular nouns and 
pronouns used in this Agreement are to be construed as including the plural thereof. 

f. Capacity. Pursuant to Section 18-215 of the Delaware Limited Liability 
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Company Act, A&B established within itself Series T, to which its rights with respect to the 
Ditch System and the 1973 Agreement have been allocated. A&B enters into this Agreement on 
behalf of said Series T. 

g. 	Execution. This Agreement shall take effect upon the complete execution 
hereof by EMI, A&B and the County. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts. 

[Rest of page left intentionally blank; signature pages follow.] 
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By: 
CHARL 	OMIS 
Assistant cretary, Series T 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, EMI, A&B, and the County have executed this Agreement 
the day and year first above written. 

EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, 
LLC 

By: ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, LLC, SERIES T 
Its Manager 

CHRISTOP 	ENJAMIN 
Its Pre 	t & hief Executive Officer 

CHARLES d. LQbMIS 
Its Assistant Secretary 

ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, LLC 

By: 
CHRISTOPHERJ. 	MIN 
President & Chie 	ive Officer, Series T 

4 
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By: 
ALAN M. ARAKAWA 
Its Mayor 

COUNTY OF MAUI 

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED: 

C  
GL YS BAISA 
Director 
Department of Water Supply 

REVIEWED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGALITY: 

Deputy Corporation Counsel 
County of Maui 
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Name: Ava N. Morgan 
Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

Signature of Notary 

STATE OF HAWAII 
) 	SS: 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 	) 

On this 14th  day of September, 2018, before me personally appeared CHRISTOPHER J. 
BENJAMIN, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that such 
person executed the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of such person, and in the 
capacities shown, having been duly authorized to execute such instrument in such capacities. 

(Official Stamp or Seal) 

My commission expires: 07/23/2020 

NOTARY CERTIFICATION STATEMENT  

Document Identification or Description: EMI WATER DELIVERY 
AGREEMENT 

Doc. Date: September 14, 2018 or 0 Undated at time of notarization 

No. of Pages: 72 	 Jurisdiction: First Circuit 
in which notarial act is performed) 

09/14/2018 
Date of Notarization and 
Certification Statement 

Ava N. Morgan  
Printed Name of Notary 

00111 

= 	2000-360 

4111/114 I t ttt& 

(Official Stamp or Seal) 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
) 	SS: 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

On this 14th  day of September, 2018, before me personally appeared CHARLES W. 
LOOMIS, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that such 
person executed the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of such person, and in the 
capacities shown, having been duly authorized to execute such instrument in such capacities. 

41= 

,s011‘111 1110///  

M OR 459 

01 AR 

- 	 43' 
e o 

iesmotwo 

  

   

 

Name: Ava N. Morgan 
Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

 

 

My commission expires: 07/23/2020 

(Official Stamp or Seal) 

NOTARY CERTIFICATION STATEMENT 

Document Identification or Description: EMI WATER DELIVERY 
AGREEMENT 

Doc. Date: September 14, 2018 or 0 Undated at time of notarization 

No. of Pages: 72 

Signature of Notary 

Ava N. Morgan 
Printed Name of Notary 

Jurisdiction: First Circuit 
in which notarial act is performed) 

09/14/2018 
Date of Notarization and 
Certification Statement 

(Official Stamp or Seal) 

7 



STATE OF HAWAII 
)SS. 

COUNTY OF MAUI 

On this 	M I))   d 	f ay o 	61epteol,ke 	, 2018, before me 
personally appeared ALAN M. ARAKAWA, to me personally known, who being by me duly 
sworn, did say that he is the Mayor of the County of Maui, a political subdivision of the State of 
Hawaii, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the lawful seal of the said County 
of Maui, and that the said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said County of Maui by 
authority of its Charter; and the said ALAN M. ARAKAWA acknowledged the said instrument 
to be the free act and deed of the said County of Maui. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

011111111111% 
\\?. NA% 

.... 

4/ NO7-4  
17- 

	

LIC  • 	

F. 	My commission expires:

6,242 •
• Vilo 

•• 	• A. 
OP Avs3;‘°:.: 

\\‘' 
NOTARY PUBLIC CERTIFICATION 

K 2k 	1l re  

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Hawaii. 
Print Name: 	KELII P. NAHOOIKAIKA 

Doc Date: 	q-P•i-   #Pages 	  

KELII P. NAHOOIKAIKA 
Notary Name 	  Judicial Circuit: 	21/61.  

Doc. Description: 
e 	1/1/471e, Pet;Vevy 
4gretm ea ,L 

Notary Signature:  gdc,.  

Date: 	 q  
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EXHIBIT A 

THE 1973 AGREEMENT 

) 
TV 	 V 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

THIS MEMORANDUM made as of the 31it day of December, 

1973, by and between the BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY OF THE COUNTY 

OF MAUI, whose post office address is Kalana CHaui, Wailuku, 

Maui, Tawaii,hereinafter called BWS, and EAST MAUI IRRIGA-

TION COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation, whose post 

office address is Paia, Maui, Hawaii, hereinafter called 

EMI, and HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL AND SUGAR COMPANY, a division 

of Alexander & Baldwin, Inc., whose post office address is 

Funnene, Maui, Hawaii, hereinafter called HC&S. 

Background. At the present time EMI is the holder 

of three general licenses from the State of Hawaii covering 

the following areas: license Ho, 3505 (Mehiku), which license 

expires on June 30, 1976, General License No. S-3695 (Honomanu), 

which license expires June 30, 1986, and General Licenee.No. 

3578 Melo), which license expires June 30, 1981. EMI also 

has a revocable permit for the Reinae area with the State 

of Hawaii, pending an offering for a new license for public 

bid sometime in 1974. The approximate locations of the 

respective license areas are indicated in Exhibit A attached 

-hereto, Further, EMI, HC&S and ENS have entered into en .,.,, 
agreement (herein called the "1961 Agreement") whereby ENS 

has the right to collect water in areas owned or leased by 

EMI and HC&S in the Naiakamoi area and the Awalau Intake 

area, the approximate boundaries of which are indicated in 

black on Exhibit B. 

In order to establish a constant and steady flow 

of water for the continued growth ana progress of the Island 

of Maui, the parties have agreed to the following terms and 
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conditions concerning the collection and delivery of water 

by EMI in the east Maui area with respect to the properties 

under licanse by EMI with the State of Hawaii and also on prop-

erties owned by EMI to be used by BWS for public water purposes 

in the Kula and Makawao and'Nahiku water systems of BWS. 

1. Nahiku. EMI will continue to collect and . 

deliver to BWS at the rates provided herein up to 6,000 

-gallons of water per twenty-four hour day to serve the 

Nahiku community. The delivery point shall be the same 

point as presently used by EMI and BWS. 

2. 'Waiakamoi and Awalau Areas. As of January 1, 

1974,'EMI will be appointed the exclusive manager to collect 

and deliver water in the area preseitly under license to 

BWS from EMI and HC&S, the approximate area of which is 

indicated in red on Exhibit B. Within that area EMI shall 

be responsible, at its expense, for the operation, maintenance, 

repair of the water collecIimi-  and conveying facilities and 

the operation of the water storage and pumping facilities 

and shall collect at the highest elevation possible the 

maximum quantity of water that is economically feasible. 

EMI agrees at its expense and at its sole discretion to 

replace existing collection facilities or install additional 

collection fa0.1ities, or both, in order to improve the 

collection of water in this.area. Any, replacements to the 

existing collection facilities or any additional collection 

facilities installed by EMI shall belong to BWS upon comple-

tion of construction of each item. 

Title to the existing water collection facilities 

installed by BWS shall remain with BWS. BWS shall he responsible 

for the maintenance of the storage facilities in this area 

-2- 
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except that EMI shall perform minor maintenance on PuOhokamoa 

dam and the three Waiakamoi dams. The portion of the system 

under the operational jurisdiction of BWS is colored in blue 

and under the operational jurisdiction of EMI Is colored in 

red on the sketch attached hereto as Exhibit C. 

. EMI will at its expense from time to time and at 

all times during the term of this agreement, repair, main-

tain; amend and keep water collection facilities at any 

time during the term of this agreement existing within the 

collection area in good operational order and condition'and 

will" not elloW unnecessary loss or waste of water. 

Extensive and substantial.damages to the collection 

and conveying and storage facilities owned by BPS as provided 

herein due to acts of God or events beyond the control of 

EMI requiring restoration or replacement of the facilities 

shall be the responsibility'of•.BWS. /ctual restoration and 

replacement of the existing facilities shall be subject to 

budgetary limitations of BPS which agrees to exercise reason-

able judgment and good faith to include the costs, or portions 

thereof, of restoration and replacement in the ensuing budget 

or budgets. Actual restoration and replacement of additional 

facilities constructed by EMI shall be made at the discretion 

of BWS which decision shall Se final and shall not be subject 

to arbitration. 

At the end of the term of this agreement or sooner 

termination as provided herein, EMI shall surrender the col-

lection and conveying facilities presently.  .existing on the 

property together with any and all improvements or additional 

-3- 
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facilities EMI may have installed to BWS in good operational 

order and condition, ordinary wear and tear or damages due 

to acts of God or beyond the control of EMI being excepted. 

To the extent inconsistent with the terms of this 

agreement, the provisions of the agreement dated January 22, 

1961, ("1961" Agreement") by and between the p;rties herein 

shall be cancelled and terminated by mutual agreement. 

All water collected by EMI in the Waiakamoi and 

Awalau Intake areas shall be discharged into the following 

points: 

Waiakamoi and Olinda Reservoirs 
Waiakamoi Pump 
Awalau Intake 
Piholo Reservoir 

The parties shall, if necessary, execute a more 

definitive agreement outlining the duties and responsibili-

ties of each party consistent with the terms of this agreement. 

3. Wailoa Ditch: From the waters collected by 

EMI in the Wailoa Ditch System EMI will make available to 

BWS up to 12 million gallons of water per twenty-four hour 

period, An additional 4 million gallons of water per twenty-

four hour period as needed by BWS will be made available by 

EMI to BWS upon one yeat's written notice to EMI. 

Waters from the Wailoa Ditch shall be delivered 

to BWS et the following points presently used by EMI and MS: 

Huluhulunui, Lilikoi and Kamole Porebay. 

4, Proportionate Reduction, If EMI is not sue-

cessful in acquiring or holding the licenses mentioned here 

inabove or in the event of a court ruling or the adoption 

of any governmental statute, ordinance, regulation or policy 

including but not limited to the withdrawal by the State of 

any lands under license or the condemnation of any lands 

Under license, reducing the amount of water collected or 
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delivered by EM/ or affecting the capability of EMI to 

collect or deliver water, then subject to and with the approval 

of the BWS by a vote of 2/3 of the members present, the amount 

of water to be delivered to US hereunder may be reduced pro-

portionately; provided that in the event EMIis not successful 

in acquiring or holding the licenses mentioned.hereinabove, 

then BWS will approve a proportionate reduction only (1) if 

the replacement State license included a.provision wherein the 

licensee is required to.make the proportionate amount of water 

available to BWS and (2) after a vote of 2/3 of the members 

present at a meeting duly called. 

5.. Due Diligence. EMI agrees to comply with the 

'terms of the existing State licenses and to use due diligence 

to acquire replacement licenses as the present licenses, 

including'the Keanee license, expire and replacement licenses 

for the same area containing substantially similar terms; 

other than the rent, are offered for bid by the State. WS. 

agrees to request the State Aoard of Land and Natural Resources 

to include a provision• in any replacement license that the 

licensee make available to BWS amounts of water consistent 

with this agreement. 

6. Additional Delivery Points. Additional delivery 

poirits may be added from time to time as. mutually agreed be-

tween the parties. In the event the parties fail to agree 

and a party desires another delivery point to be added, than ' 

the same shall be determined by arbitration as provided herein. 

7. Water Charges. BWS shall pay to EM/ the sum 

i cents •er thousand •allons delivered b 'FMI to AWS 

from the wahiku and Weiakamoi and Awalau Intake Systems and  

the Wailoa Ditch System. This rate shall remain fixed for 

the term of this agreement. After the lapse of fifteen (15) 

years of the term of this agreement, EMI may request for 

-5- 
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an adjustment in the water charges due to increases in the 

cost to EMI of (l) payments to the State for water pursuant 

to the licenses mentioned herein; (2) fuel oil; (3) salaries 

and wages of EMI employees. BWS shall consider the request 

only after an affimative vote of 2/3 of the members of the • 

Beard present at such meeting duly called agreeing to con-

sider the request. In the event BWS should decide to con-: 

sider the request.by a vote of 2/3 of the members present, 

then BWS shall determine the request of EMI by a vote of 2/3 

of the members present. The decision of BPS shall be final 

and shall not be subject to arbitration. 

BWS shall install and maintain suitable meters or 

other measuring devices (hereinafter called meters) satis-

factory to EMI for the purpose of measuring the total amount 

of water as provided herein. The meters shall be maintained 

within 2% accuracy and shall be tested every three years by 

BPS. Separate meters shall be installed by BPS to measure the 

water at any additional delivery point which'may be required 

by EMI for a proper determination of the quantity of water 

being taken. Readings of the meters shall be taken and 

recorded by BWS at sufficient intervals so as to give a 

record in such form and degree of accuracy as shall be 

satisfactory to both parties. Reports of such readings 

shall be delivered by BPS to EMI at such intervals as shall 

be,agreeable to the parties'and EMI shall have the right at 

all times to inspect and make copies of the records of 

BWS and to make independent readings to verify all measure-

ments taken by BPS. Where BPS operates a continuous water 

,stage recorder which makes other water measurements within 

any of the sources listed above, copies of all the flow 

charts and/or records of individual water measurements . 

shall be furnished to EMI. 

.6- 
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BWS tail_ ;ay the water charges hel..- 1 mentioned 

in lawful currency of the United States at times and in .the 

,manner; provided above to EMI or such other person or corpora-

tion as shall be designated by EMI in writing at least 10 days 

prior to the next ensuing payment. 

8. Priority. BWS shall use insofar as practical 

'all of the water collected in the Waiakamoi and Awalau Intake 

Systems prior to pumping water collected at Kamolerorebay. 

'EMI shall give BWS priority in the use of water in fulfilling 

EMI's obligations set forth herein before any other private use. 

9. Water Delivery. If the State of Hawaii requires 

in any replacement license to the licenses mentioned herein-

above that the licensee Make available to BPS for public.'  

consumption and use certain portion of the water collected 

in the license area and the succesSful bidder is a.person, 

partnership or corporation other than EMI or HC&S or any 

corporation affiliated with Alexander & Baldwin, Inc. and • 

said .licensee delivers said water to a convenient point of 

connection onto the Wailoa Ditch.System, then EMI agrees to 

convey paid water from the point of connection onto the Wailoa 

Ditch System to the points of delivery specified in this agree-

ment to BPS free of any charge whatsoever. 

10. Improvements to. wailoa Ditch System. PPM 

recognizes that improvements to the collection system 

for the Wailoa Ditch System may be necessary in order for 

EMI to provide the amount of water provided herein to 

BWS. EMU agrees that it shall at its expense make the 

necessary improvements as may be required. To the 

extent required by maintenance the parties recognize 

that portions of the Wailoa Ditch System may from time 

-7- 
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to time be shut down for short periods of time. In 

such cases diversion of the water from one area to another 

may be necessary and each party shall cooperate with the • 

other in order to permit the repair and maintenance of the 

Wailoa Ditch System. 

11. Anti-Pollution. EMI agrees. that it will use 

diligent efforts to prevent contamination or pollution of 

the water and that in the installation, maintenance and 

construction of collection facilities, and in the collection 

and delivery of water, it will in all cases comply with the 

rules and regulations of the Department of Land and Natural 

Resources, Department of Agriculture, and the Department 

of Health of the State of Hawaii concerning the prevention 

of contamination or pollution. EMI shall not be otherwise 

responsible for the quality or potability of the water 

delivered to BWS according to the terms of this agreement. 

12. Excuse of Performance. Anything in this 

agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, providing Such 

cause is not due to the willful act or neglect of EMI,-  

EMI shall not be deemed in default with respect to the 

performance of any of the terms, covenants and conditions 

of this agreement if same shall be due to any strike, 

lockout, civil commotion, war-like operation, invasion, 

rebellion, hostilities, military or usurped power, 

sabotage, governmental regulations or controls, inability 

to obtain any material, service, or financing, through 

act of God or other cause beyond the control of EMI. 

13. Term. The term of this agreement shall be 

for twenty (20) years commencing January 1, 1974, and termi- 

-8- 
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nating on December 31, 1993; provided, however, that this 

agreement may be extended from time to time by mutualagree-

ment; provided further, that if any party decides not to 

extend the term of this agreement beyond December 31, 1993, 

then such party must give written notice of its decision to 

the other party prior to December 31, 1991; failure to pro-

vide such notice by December 31, 1991 shall extend, with 

the consent of the other party, this agreement for a period 

of two years if no notice is given by December 31, 1993, or 

if notice is given after December 31, 1991 but before December 

31, 1993, then this agreement shall be extended, with the 

consent of the other party, for a period of to years from 

the date such notice was given. 

14. Arbitration. Except as provided in paragraphs 

2 and 7, if at any time during the term of this agreement 

or after the expiration or sooner determination thereof, 

any question, dispute, difference or disagreement shall 

arise between the parties hereto which cannot be adjusted 

or settled by them to their mutual satisfaction, then 

every such matter shall, at the desire of either party, be 

submitted to and be determined by three (3) arbitrators in 

the manner provided by Chapter 658 of the Hawaii Revised 

Statutes, as the same now is or may from time to time be 

amended, in which case either party may give to the other 

party written notice of its desire to have an arbitration 

of the matter in question and appoint one of the arbitrators 

in said notice, whereupon the other party, within ten (10) 

days after the receipt of such notice, shall appoint a second 

arbitrator and, in case of failure so to do, the party who 

has already appointed an arbitrator may have the second 

arbitrator appointed by a judge of the Circuit Court of the 

Second Judicial Circuit of the State of Hawaii, and the two 

arbitrators so appointed, in either manner, shall appoint 

-9- 
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the third arbitrator, and in the event that the two arbitra- 

tors so appointed shall, within ten (10) days after the 

appointment of the second arbitrator, fail to appoint the 

. third arbitrator,'either party may have the third arbitrator 

appointed by said judge, and the three arbitrators so appointed 

shall thereupon proceed to determine the matter in question 

and the decision of any two of them shall be final, conclu- 

sive and binding upon the parties unless the sime shall be 

vacated, modified or corrected as by said statute provided. 

The arbitrators shall have all the powers and duties pre- 

. scribed by said statute and judgment may be entered upon 

such award by the said Circuit Court as provided by said 

' statute and said judgment shall not be subject to appeal. 

Each of the parties shall pay its own expenses but the 

compensation and expenses of the arbitrators shall be 

borne equally by both parties... 

15. Default. This agreement is upon the express 

condition that if any one or more of the following events 

' of default shall occur, to wit: 

a, BWS shall fail to pay the water rates 

herein reserved or any part thereof within thirty (30) days 

after the same become due: or 

b, EMS shell fail to observe or perform 

any of the covenants herein contained and on the part 

of EMI to be observed and performed, and such failure shall 

continue for a period of sixty (60) days after written notice 

' thereof given by BWS to EMI. 

Then and in case of any such default EMI or BWS 

as the case may be, may, upon the occurrence of such event 

of default or at any time thereafter during the continuance 

-10- 
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of such default, at its respective option, terminate this 

agreement by giving ten <10) days' written notice thereof 

to the defaulting party without resort to any legal.  process, 

all without prejudice to any other remedy or right of action 

which the other party may have for such default. 

In addition the parties agree to enter into dis- 

cussions for the purpose of entering into an alternate 	• 

default provision in the event of default by EMT. 

16. Acceptance of Water Rates Fot Waiver, The 

acceptance of payment of water rates by EMI or its agents 

shall not be deemed*to be a waiver by,it of any breach by 

BPS of any covenant herein contained. The waiver by any 

party of any breach shall not operate to extinguish the 

covenant or condition, the breath whereof has been Waived 

nor be deemed to be a waiver by such party of its Tight to 

terminate this agreement for any breach thereof. 

17. Miscellaneous, 

a. Definitions. The terms "party" and 

"parties" as used herein mean atd include 'EMI, HMS and 

the BPS. 

b. Notices. Any notice or demand to be given 

to or served upon a party in connection with thie agreement 

shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or served 

for all purposes by being sent as registered mail, postage 

prepaid, addressed to such party at its post office address 

hereinbefore specified or at such other post office address 

as sueh party may from time to time designate in writing to 

the other party, or by being delivered personally to any 

officer of such party within the State of Hawaii, and any 
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is 

such notice or demand shall be deemed conclusively to have 

been given or served on the date of such registration or 

personal delivery, 

18. Successors and Assigns. All the terms, cove-

nants, and conditions of this agreement shall inure to the 

benefit of and be binding upon the successors rind assigns 

of all parties. 

• 19. Private Contract. Nothing herein contained 

shall be construed as impressing this agreement with the 

character of a public service contract and.no owner of any 

'Water privilege, domestic, commercial or otherwise, granted.  

by BWS, shall have any right, title or interest in or to ' 

any of the water deliverable to BWS which shall be enforce-

able against or be binding uppn EMI: 

20. Rates Not Indicative. In the event of con-

demnation of any land or water rights in the areas covered 

by this agreement, the water rates contained in this agree-

ment shall not be taken as indicative of the true value of 

the land or water rights, nor shall they be used for.  appraisal 

purposes on such taking. 

21. Amendment. This agreement may be amended by 

Mutual agreement in writing executed by both parties. 

22. Consent. To,the extent required by the above-

mentioned State licenses the participation of EMI in this 

agreement is subject to the approval of the Board of Land 

and Natural Resources of the State of Hawaii. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused 

this instrument to be duly executed this  ....7/11.   day of 

PeccaniL•1- 	, 197=5  , effective as of December 31, 1973. 

BOARD OF WATER 'SUPPLY OF 
THE nUNTY OF MA I 

-12- 
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EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, 
- LIMITED 

By 	  

By 	  

ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, INC, 

By 	 e--Ccd  
its EKeet.tv.   

)  By  ,4  aa   
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ALEXANDER & BA4. DVV1N, 
622 !MOP STREE1 aPD.8DX344D 

1-1061QWW, HAWAII MDT 

July 27, 1982 

Department of Water Supply 
County of Maui 
Wailuku, Maui„ Bewail 96793 

Res Water Agreement dated December 22, 1961, as amended by 
Memorandum of Understanding dated December 31, 1973/EDIA AGRICULTURAL PARK 

Gentlemen; 

The purpose of this letter is to set forth our understandings with respect to the 
withdrawal of water by the Department of Water Supply ("herein Department") from 
the Wailoa. Ditch for the Kula Agricultural Park. 

1. Additional delivery point,:  Department has designated, pursuant to paragraph 
6 of the Memorandum of Understanding dated December 310 .1973,.and EMS and 
EMI concur, the Ramakua bitch at a location just beyond Reservoir 49, as 
outlined in red on the map attached hereto JOS. Exhibit A and 'incorporated 
herein by reference, (the "delivery point') as the deliVery point from Which 
water wdll be withdrawn to serve the needs of the Kula Agricaltnral Parke 

2. Delivery System. 

a. The Department will construct a delivery system, consisting of a pump 
structure, measuring devices, diversion channel and pipeline system from 
the delivery point to the Kula Agricultural Park at lecations generally 
shown on the attached Exhibit A (herein "delivery ayatem'). Detailed 
plans and grants of easements with metes and bounds descriptions of 
easement locations shall be prepared by the Department after approval of 
the landowner Involved. The Department shall be responsible for acquir-
ing any easements necessary to accomplish the delivery of Water from the 
delivery point to Kula Agricultural Park, Construction plans and 
specifications for the pump structure, measuring devices and diversion 
channel and pipeline system shell be prepared by the Department subject 
to the prior approval, of BUS. 

b. The Department will be responsible for the repair, maintenance and 
replacement of the entire delivery system, or portions thereof, from the 
delivery point to the Kula Agricultural Park. Neither DCAS mar. EMI 
shall be required to perform any repair, maintenance services to the 
delivery system or replace any portion thereof. 

TELEPHONE 1808) 6264611 TELEGRAPH ALEXBAM 
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FAST MAUI IRRIOATIOD COMPANY 

m. 

By 
1.0 411:a 	peF;I:km)-- 

Department of Water Supply 
County of Maui. 

July 27, 1982 
Page Two 

c. The Department shAl, install, as part of the delivery system, suitable 
meters or other measuring devices Oneters") having a two percent accu-
racy factor. Department agrees to repair, maintain and upkeep the 
meters within the tolerance factor and to test the meters at least °nee 
every three years so that the volume of water being withdrawn can be 
accurately meastsred. 

3. Pumping Operations. In order to assure that water will, be available at ehe 
delivery point, the Department shall, prior to the commencement of any pumping 
of water, provide lic&S with at least 24 boure notice as to the (1) time for 
the commencement of pumping, (2) time for the cessation of pumping, and (3) 
the quantity of water to be pumped. If the commencement and cessation of 
pumping is done during OC&Ses regain* business hours, then BC&S will not 
charge for its employee's time and expenses to regulate the flow of water to 
the delivery point. if the commencement or cessation of pumping is done 
before or after RC&S's regular business hours, then SC&S's costs shall be 
paid by the Department. 

We trust that the foregoing expresses our understandings regarding the delivery 
of water to the Kula Agricultural Park. We request that you' sign. in the spades 
provided below sad return the original to us. Your continued support and 
cooperation is deeply appreciated. 

Very truly yours, 

SAW COMMCIAL & SUGAR 
COMPANY, a division of 
Alexander & Baldwin, Inc. 

By 
to Pecritt i4tr4Gtn fus 

The foregoing terms are accepted and 
approved this  2r4Niay of  41,44,'  0  19820 

WPARTHERT OF WATER. SUPPLY 
COUNTY OF MAUI 

By  9/" ...*et-de-Z. 
Its Director 
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AMENDMENT TO 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this  /91"  day of 

A/ WI 	, 1992, by and amongst EAST MAUI IRRIGATION 

COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation, whose mailin address is 

P. O. Box 266, Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "EMI", A&B-

HAWAII, 

 

 INC., HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL AND SUGAR COMPANY, a division 

of Alexander & Baldwin, Inc., whose mailing address is P. O. Box 

266; Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "HC&S", and the BOARD 

OF WATER SUPPLY of the County of Maui, whose principal place of 

business and mailing address is 250 S. High Street, Wailuku, 

Hawaii 96793, referred to as the "Board", 

wITHEHgEl H: 

WHEREAS, on December 31, 1973, EMI, HMS, and the Board 

entered into that certain Memorandum of Understanding relating, 

in part, to the collection and delivery of water by EMI, the 

maintenance of certain water collection facilities, and the 

furnishing of water to the Board; and 

WHEREAS, the term of the Memorandum of Understanding is 

scheduled to terminate on December 31, 1993; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to extend the Memorandum • 

of Understanding for a period of two years; now, therefore, 

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises and agreements 

hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Item 13 is deleted in its entirety and substituted with 

the following: 
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"13. Term. The term of this agreement shall be fbr 

twenty two (22) years commencing January 1, 1974, and 

terminating on December 31, 1995; provided, hoWever, that 

this agreement may be extended from time to tine by mutual 

agreement." 

2. Save and except as amended herein, the Memorandum of 

Understanding shall remain in force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this 

instrument to be duly executed on the date first above written: 

EMI: 

EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, 
LIMITED. 	• 

'(Please type or print name above) 
Its 	  

(Please type or print name above) 
Its 	  

HC&S: 

HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL AND SUGAR 
CD1IPANY 

(Please type or print name above) 
Its 	  
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(Please type or print name above) 
Its 	  

Board: 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, 
COUNTY OF MAUI 

t 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGALITY: 

Howard Ful&Shina 
Deputy Corporation Counsel 
County of Maui 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF MAUI 

on this f 54  day of 	&Itd . 	, 1992, before me 
appeared 	Kicharvi P. 641441.14M 	and 	ilk.  

to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that 
they are the 	em4,4,4- 	and kwil.saitechlry uUJ  
respectively, of EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii 
corporation; that the seal affixed to the foregoing  instrument is 
the corporate seal of said corporation; and that said instrument 
was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority 
of its Board of Directors, and the said officers acknowledged 
said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

ileziati- 	dia4g.L.m.) 
Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

My commission expires:  6—/P5A3- 

STATE OF HAWAII 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF MAUI 

on this 	 day of 	4-;1  	,1992, before me 
appeared 	Etauted r. eihowl.),"  and 	  
to me personally known, who, being  by me duly sworn, did say that 
they are the 	(untred Meinaepte  and  
respectively, of HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL AND SUGAR COMPANY, a Hawaii 
corporation; that the seal affixed to the foregoing  instrument is 
the corporate seal of said corporation; and that said instrument 
was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority 
of its Board of Directors, and the said officers acknowledged 
said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

/744,44.4%nit.) 
Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

My commission expires:  -5/3/;,;..— 
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STATE CF HAWAII
SS~

COUNTY OF MAUI

On this 1’~ day, of ~‘tL~-., 1992, before me
appeared — , to me pea±onaliy known, who,
being by me duly sw*n, did say that ~h& Is the Ohairperson of
the BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY of the County of Maui, and that the
seal affi,~ed to the foregoing instrument is the lawful sea], of
the said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, and that the said instrument was
signed and sealed op behalf pf the said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY,
and the said ~a~-~y Z7~!-f~ acknowledged the said
instrument to be the free act and deed of the said BOARD OF WATER
SUPPLY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereuato set my hand and official
seal,

Notary Public, State of Hawaii

My commission~

5
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SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this 	25th 	• day of 

April 	, 19 94 , by and amongst EAST MAUI IRRIGATION 

COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation, whose mailing address is 

P. O. Box 266, Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to.as "EMI", A & 

HAWAII, INC., through its division, HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL AND SUGAR 

COMPANY, a Hawaii corporation, whose mailing address is P. 0. Box 

266, Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "NC & S", and the BOARD 

of WATER SUPPLY of the County of Maui, whose principal place of 

business and mailing address is 200 S. High Street, Wailuku, Hawaii 

96793, referred to as "BWS", 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, on December 31, 1973, EMI, HC&S and BWS entered into 

that certain Memorandum of Understanding, referred to as the 

"Memorandum", relating, in part, to the collection end delivery of 

water by EMI to, the maintenance of certain water collection 

facilities of, and the furnishing of water to BWS; and 

WHEREAS, on May 1, 1992, EMI, HC&S and BWS entered into that 

certain Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding relating to the 

extension of the Memorandum from December 31, 1993 until December 

31, 1995; and 

WHEREAS, the Memorandum permits BWS to withdraw. up to 6,000 

gallons of water per twenty-four hour day to serve the Nahiku 

community; and 

WHEREAS, the maximum daily usage of the Nahiku community is 
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currently 12,600 gallons per day; and 

WHEREAS, BWS desires to increase the withdrawal rate for the 

Nahiku community; now therefore, 

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises and agreements 

hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Item 1 of the Memorandum is deleted in its entirety and 

substituted with the following: 

"1. Nahiku. EMI will continue to collect and deliver to 

BWS at the rates provided herein up to 20,000 gallons of water.. 

per twenty-four hour day to serve the'Nehiku community. The 

delivery point shall be the same point as presently used by 

EMI and BWS." 

2. Save and except as amended herein, the Memorandum, as 

amended on May 1, 1992, remains in force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this 

instrument to be duly executed on the date first above written. 

EMI: 

EAST MAUI IRRIGATION C•MPANY, LIMITED 

Richard F. Cameron  
(Please type pr print name above) 
Its Executive Vice President  

Bevorly J. Steen  
(Please type or print name above) 
Its Secretary  
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n S. Re 
eputy Corporatio 

CoUnty of Maui 

A & B HAWAII, INC. 
through its division 

HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL AND SUGAR 
COMPANY 

(Please type or print name above) 
Its Senior Vice President  

Beverly J. een  
(Please typd or print name above) 
Its Secretary 

BWS: 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY 
COUNTY OF MAUI 

j*Ajlft Its Chairpers 
e.0.7 Ria/Ard,:.25. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGALITY 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
) SS. 

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

On this 25th day of April, 1994, before me appeared 
Richard F. Cameron and Beverly J. Green, to me personally known, 
who, being by me duly sworn, did say that they are the Executive 
Vice President and Secretary, respectively, of EAST MAUI 
IRRIGATION COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal 
affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said 
corporation; and that said instrument was signed and sealed on 
behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of 
Directors, and the said officers acknowledged said instrument to 
be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

Notary Public, 	to of Hawaii 

My commission expires:  .5,4s/p,(  

STATE OF HAWAII 
) SS. 

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

On this 25th day of .April, 1994, before me appeared 
Richard F. Cameron and Beverly J. Green, to me personally known, 
who, being by me duly sworn, did say that they' are the Senior 
Vice President and Secretary, respectively, of A&B-HAWAII, INC., 
through its division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & SUGAR COMPANY, a 
Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to the foregoing 
instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation; and that 
said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said 
corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and the said 
officers acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed 
of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal,. 

Notary Public, St e  of'Hawaii 

My commission expires: 	  
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STATE OF HAWAII 
SS. 

COUNTY OF MAUI 

On this 26th day of 	April 	, 19 94 , before me 
appeared 	Byron waiters 	, to me personally known, who, 
being by me duly sworn, did say that  he 	is the Chairperson of 
the BOARD OF WATER. SUPPLY of the County of Maui, and that the 
seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the lawful seal of 
the said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, and that the said instrument was 
signed and sealed on behalf of the said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, 
and 	the 	said  Byron Walters 	acknowledged the said 
instrument to be the free act and deed of said BOARD OP WATER 
SUPPLY. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 

Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

My commission expires: 4/19/99 

seal. 
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THIRD AMENDMENT TO 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this to,( day of 
January, 1996, by and among EAST MAUI.  IRRIGATION COMPANY, 
LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation, whose mailing address is P. O. 
Box 266, Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "EMI," A&B-HAWAII, 
INC., through its division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & SUGAR COMPANY, a 
Hawaii corporation, whose mailing address is. P. O. Box 266, 
Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "HC&S," and the BOARD OF 
WATER SUPPLY of the County of Maui, whose principal place of 
business and mailing address is 250 S. High Street, Wailuku, 
Hawaii 96793, referred to as "BWS," 

WITNESW H: 

WHEREAS, the Memorandum of Understanding entered into on 
December 31, 1973 by and among EMI, HC&S and BWS, which 
subsequently was amended by an Amendment dated May 1, 1992 and 
Second Amendment dated April 25, 1994, permits BWS to withdraw up 
to 16 million gallons of water per twenty-four hour period from 
the Wailoa Ditch System; and 

WHEREAS, the Wailoa Ditch system provides, on average, 55% 
of HC&S,s water needs, is essential to HC&S's ability to pump the 
groundwater wells which provide the other 45% of BC&S's water 
needs, and is necessary to run HC&S's two mills and pumps for 
HC&S's 16 brackish water wells in the central isthmus; and 

WHEREAS,. on numerous occasions, BWS's right to withdraw 
water from the Wailoa Ditch System has, during times of extended 
drought, put HC&S under severe stress; and , 

WHEREAS, the term of the Memorandum of Understanding is 
scheduled to terminate on December 31, 1995; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to extend the Memorandum 
of Understanding for a period of one year now, therefore, 

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises and agreements 
hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The following sentence is hereby added to the end of 
the first paragraph of Paragraph 3: 

"BWS agrees to use its best efforts to minimize its 
intake of water from the Wailoa Ditch System whenever 
the total flow in the Wailoa Ditch System drops below 
55 million gallons per twenty-four hour period, and to 
use its best efforts to move forward on a timely basis 
with necessary steps, including the installation and 
utilization of surface water storage of peak flows, so 

73 rerce-ne-1/3/08 

I Q.,Llt" 
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that BWS will be able to redude'its dependency on the 
Wailoa Ditch System whenever the total flow is below 
55 million gallons per twenty-four hour period." 

2. Paragraph 13 is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
substituted with the following: 

"13. Term. The term of this agreement shall be 
for twenty-three (23) years commencing 'January 1, 1974 
and terminating on December 31, 1996; provided, how-
ever, that this agreement may be extended from time to 
time by mutual agreement." 

3. Save and except as amended herein, the Memorandum of 
Understanding, as previously amended, shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this 
instrument to be duly executed on the date first above written. 

EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, 
LIMITED 

JOOr  

ichard limv..erch 
Its Executive Vice President 

lAgAnIAA----)  
Alt's n J. kamura 
Its Secret Y 

HC&S: 

A&B-H2WAII, INC., THROUGH ITS DIVISION 
HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL ~R SUGAR COMPANY 

Richard F. meron 
Its Senior Vide President 

Aly n J a amura 
Its Secre ary 

73rrialla-1131913 
	 -2- 
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BWS: 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, 
COUNTY OF MAUI 

'Vo/A11,' 
Marie Ir.imey  

(Please type or print name above) 

Its Chairperson 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGALITY: 

y 	loce74"/  
(Please type or print name above) 

Its Deputy Corporation Counsel 
County of Maui 

73mme-441E e 
	 -3- 
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STATE OF HAWAII 

COUNTY OF MAUI 

) 
) 
) 

SS. 

On this 1166_ day of January, 1996, before me appeared 
RICHARD F. CAMERON, to me personally known, who, being by me duly 
sworn, did say that he is the Executive Vice President of EAST 
MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation; that the 
seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of 
said corporation; and that said instrument was signed and sealed 
on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of 
Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said instrument to 
be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

L3 	
\4114,1 	ANALAL  
Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

My commission expires: 0044  

STATE OF HAWAII 	 ) 
) SS. 

CITY & COUNTY or HONOLULU 	) 

On this ZW day of January, 1996, before me appeared 
ALYSON J. NAKAMURA, to me personally known, who, being by me duly 
sworn, did say that she is the Secretary of EAST MAUI IRRIGATION 
COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to 
the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of . said 
corporation; and that said instrument was signed and sealed on 
behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of 
Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said instrument to 
be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

 ate of Public, S ate of Hawaii 

My commission expires:  ?/,...01  

73mme-113138 -4- 
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seal. 

.J. 

STATE OF HAWAII 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF MAUI 

On this 	 day of January, 1996, before me appeared 
RICHARD F. CAMERON, to me personally known, who, being by me dUly 
sworn, did say that he is the Senior Vice President of 
A&B -HAWAII, INC., through its division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL &• 
SUGAR COMPANY, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to the 
foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation; 
and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said 
corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and the said 
officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed 
of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

My commission expires: q/41 '..d,  

STATE OF HAWAII 
) 	SS. 

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

On this ..3.0/  day of January, 1996, before. The appeared 
ALYSON J. NAKAMURA, to me personally known, who, being by me duly 
sworn, did say that she is the Secretary of A&B-HAWAII, 
through its division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & SUGAR COMPANY, a 
Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to the foregoing 
instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation; and that 
said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said 
corporation by authority of its:Board of Directors,and the said 
officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed 
of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 

Notary Public, St e of Hawaii 

My commission expires: 	WIP,P 

73m.mo-1/3t9A 
	 -S- 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
) 	SS. 

COUNTY OF MAUI 

On this 77,%/ day of aanuary, 1996, before me appeared 
ILlapve- A-74,p,p,ica,ty  , to me personally known, who, being 

by me duly sworn, did sa6,  that 	is the Chairperson of the 
BOARD or WATER SUPPLY of the County of Maui, and that the seal 
affixed to the foregoing instrument is the lawful seal of the 
said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, and that the said instrument was 
signed and sealed, on behalf of the said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, 
and the said 	44Wye. AT., 4t, 	acknowledged the 
said instrument to be the free act/and deed of the said BOARD OF 
WATER SUPPLY. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

No Pry PUblic, State of Hawaii 

My commission expires: 'il/1/18  

73roorno-1/3/00 —6— 
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AGREEMENT RE 1973 MEMORANDUM or UNDERSTANDING, . • 
REPAIRS TO WAIXAMOI WATER SYSTEM,  

CONSTRUCTION OF RESERVOIR AT XAMDLE WEIR 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and en ered into this 	 day of 
March, 1996, by and among A&B -HAWA/I, INC.,. through its division 

HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL AND SUGAR .COMPANY, a Hawaii corporation, 

whose mailing address is P. O. Box 266, PUunene, Maui, Hawaii 
96784, referred to as "HC&S*, the BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY of the 
County of Maui, whose principal place of business and mailing 
address is 250 S. High Street, Wailuku, Hawaii 967934  referred to 
as the "BWS," EAST•MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY!  LIMITED, a Hawaii 
corporation, whose mailing address is P. O. Vox 266, Puunene, 
Hawaii 96784, referred to as 90E141,11  and KULAMALU, INC., a Hawaii 

corporation, whose mailing address is P. O. Box 1417, Wailuku, 
Hawaii 96793, referred to as vEULAMALU,v 

WITNESSETn: 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is being entered into in connection 

With the proposed Agreement Concerning the. Construction of 

Storage Tank, Transmission  Line and Appurtenances, and 

Improvement and Dedication of Existing Well, dated March/, 
1995, between BWS and Kulamalu, and the proposed Agreement Re 
Well Easement and Contribution to Design Work, dated March .21., 
1996, between Hc&S, EMI and Eulemanu, concerning the development 
of a well for BWS on land owned by HORS Men Agreementv); and 

WHEREAS, in connection with such Well Agreement, the parties 
have negotiated certain agreements relating to the following; (i) 
acceptance by BW5 of certain terms and conditions relating to the 
use by BWS of water from the Wailon Ditch System, (ii) funding by 
BWS of certain repairs to the Waikamoi water collection delivery 

moutspao 

an 	 Olio c7c pno 'nu A/1.14 
	

IMIOIRNA7N M41 A 11 14 	MR 7AI PR-SI-NIW 

47 
ImanageDB:4541847.6 



system, and (iii) design and construction of a reservoir to serve 

Kamole weir; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises and 

agreements of the parties, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Amendment to I973" memorandum of Understanding. BWS, 

HC&S and EMI hereby amend the Memorandum of Understanding entered 

into on December 31, 1973 by and among EMI, HC&S and BWS ("1973 

Memorandum of Understanding"), as follows: 

(a) BWS shall not be permitted to withdraw more than 8 
million gallons of. water per twenty-four hour period from Wailoa 
Ditdh under any circumstances. When the reservoir described in 
Section 3 below comes on line, the parties will discuss 

modification of the foregoing limitation in order to accommodate 
the reservoir. 

(b) BWS shall not be permitted to withdraw water frOm 
Wailoa Ditch when the ditch flow drops below 11 million gallons 
of water per twenty-four hour period. 	This limitation is 
necessary in order to ensure sufficient water for the operation 
of Rc&sr Puunene and Paia Mills, which provide 12% of the 

electricity consumed by the general public on Maui. 

The limitations on withdrawal froin Wailoa Ditch set forth above 

shall take effect at such time as KulamaU (or its successors or 

assigns) begins to draw water from the BWS system for the parcels 

described in the Agreement Concerning the Construction of Storage 

Tank, Transmission Line and Appurtenances, and Improvement and 

Dedication of Existing Well, dated March oq , 1996, between BWS 

and Kulamalu. 

2. Repairs to Waikamoi Water System. NotWithstanding any 

provision of the 1973 Memorandum of Understanding to the 

contrary, BWS hereby agrees to use its best efforts to fund as 

BMQ/I OAK 
	 -2- 

r -In hosn 	 inks 	 1 IlA1t1n/1 	inn/ A n It 
	rr #e nn t no-0 T-.11141.1 

48 
ImanageDB:4541847.6 



expeditiously as possible the repairs currently necessary, in the 

discretion of EMI, to the Waikemoi Upper Plume. Said repairs 
shall include but not be limited to 	rePlacement Of the top 
cover of the Upper Fiume, installation of non-slip surface on the 
Upper Flume cover, and replacement of portions of the Upper Flume 
trestle (i.e., braces, legs, runners, footings, etc.) as deemed 
necessary by EMI. The ENS and EMI agree to begin repairs as soon 
as practicable and to coordinate with each other to undertake 
such repairs. 

3. Reservoir at Xamole Weir. BWS agrees to use its best 
efforts to seek and secure on a timely basis appropriate funding 
sources for the construction of the reservoir, and BeeS, EMI, and 
EUTeMALU agree to provide reasonable and necessary support to 
obtain such funding sources. leueAmALU agrees-  to fuhd the design 
work, up to $125,000, for the reservoir in coordination with BWS. 
BWS also agrees to use its best efforts to proceed with and to 
complete the construction of said reservoir as soon as possible. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this 

atvs vieve 	 -3- 
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EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, 
LIMITED 

instrument to be duly executed on the date First aboVe written. 

EMI: 

Richard.  C eron  
(Please type or print name above) 

its  Executive Vice President • 

LIA/19404d: 14144.10AIMP,.-- 
Arson J Nakamura  
(Please t e or print xsame above) 

Its Secretary 

A&B-BAWA//, INC.:  THROUGH ITS DIVISION 
HAWAIIAN comma' 	SUGAR COMPANY 

	//7- 	  
Richard F. Cameron . 
(E'eatiliE 67 175jantbaThar-=love) 

Its Senior Vice President 

Alvson J akamura 
(Please tyke or print nate above) 

Its  Secretary 

wem-Intin 
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KULAMALU: 

KULAMALU, INC. 

(Please type Or pr nt name above) 

I± 	eczt-,.9.kr. 	• • 

(Please type or print name above) 

Its 	  

SWS: 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, 
COUNTY OF MAUI 

41444A"'  

(Please type or print name above) 

Its chairperson.  

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGALITY: 

&AMY n. ZAK. 	 
(Please type or print nwme above) 

Its Deputy Corporation Counsel 
County of Maui 

-5- 

51 
ImanageDB:4541847.6 



STATE OF HAWAII 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF MAUI 

pn this 'f;11111  day of March, 1996, . before me appeared 
I(  ate1414 	".----64,1)r)    to 

personally known, ,who,.being by me duly sworn, did say that 
iSAre the 	VIrtitie, v-tanry  	 ,  respectively, 

of EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation; 
that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the 
corporate seal of said corporation; and that said Instrument was 
signed and.sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority of 
its Board of Directors, and the said officers acknowledged said 
instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

L. S. Atitial hiattZ  
Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

My commission expires: q/17/1b  

  

  

   

STATE OF HAWAII 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF MAUI 

On this _.q 	day of March, 1996, before me appeared 

	

6.4q6ne) \ITAReez-enuA44-/ 	and 	 -----.---------- to me 
pentonaForn, who, being by me duly sworn, did say.thratrtheyEW,w, 

i:Save- the 	17.- 	, 	and 	 f respeCtively, 
of A&B- MAXI, XMC., through its division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & 
SUGAR COMPANY, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to 
the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said 
corporation; and that said instrument was signed and sealed on 
behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of 
Directors, and the said officers acknowledged said instrument to 
be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

AlLeeVJA/. ham,  L.g 	 Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

My commission expires: 44/&  

-6- 
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seal. 

y Pub c, State of Hawa 

STATE OF HAWAII 
) SS, 

COUNTY OF MAUI 

i;`) 	 
personally know!), who' being by me duly sworn, did say that 
a14-the 	  and   ro 
of RULANALU, INC., a Hawaii corporation; 
to the foregoing instrument ire the corporate Seel—of—eatid 
corporation; and that said 'instrument was signed and sealed on 
behalf of said corporation by authority. of its Board of 
Directors, and the said officers acknowledged said instrument to 
be the free act and deed of-said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 

Hy commission expires:  41/t/ 155  

STATE' OF HAWAII 
) 	Ss, 

COUNTY OF MAUI 

on this '2/.- day of March, 1996, before me appeared 
4.4,a,k-par to mp personally known, who, being 

by me duly sworn, did' say that 64,e) is the Chairperson of the 
BOARS OF WATER SUPPLY of the County of Maui, and that the seal 
affixed to the foregoing instrument is the lawful seal of the 
said BOARD OP WATER SUPPLY, and that the said instrument was 
signed and sealed on behalf 'of the said BOAPD OF WATER SUPPLY, 
and the said 	444e-ce., A-7o7v.P1-1 	acknowledged the 
said instrument to be the free act and deed of the said BOARD OF 
WATER SUPPLY. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official.  
seal, 

No y P .lic, State of Hawaii 

My commission expires: d/(''/9g 

awe-angsa 	 -7- 
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FOURTH AMENDMENT TO 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into thisOa' day of 
December, 1996, by and between EAST MAUI IRRIGATON.COMPANY, 
LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation, whose business Mailing address is 
P. O. Box 266, Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred' to as "EMI," 
A&B-HAWAII, INC., through its division, HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & 
SUGAR COMPANY, a Hawaii corporation, whose mailing address is 
P. O. Box 266, Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "HC&S," and 
the BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY of the County of Maui, whose principal 
place of business and mailing address 'is 200 S. High Street, 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793, refetred to as "BWS," 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, on December 31, 1973, EMI, HC&S and BWS entered into 
that certain Memorandum of Understanding, which subsequently was 
amended by an Amendment dated May 1, 1992, Second Amendment dated 
April 25, 1994, Third Amendment dated January 3, 1996 and Agree-
ment Re 1973 Memorandum of Understanding, Repairs to Waikamoi 
Water System, construction of Reservoir at Kamole Weir dated 
March 21, 1996 (the Memorandum of Understanding, as 'so amended, 
is hereinafter referred to as the "Memorandum"), relating in part 
to the operation, maintenance and repair of the Waikamoi water 
system; and 

WHEREAS, the term of the Memorandum is scheduled to terminate 
on December 31, 1996; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to extend 'the Memorandum 
for a period of one year; and 

WHEREAS, on March 21, 1996, EMI, HC&S, and BWS entered into 
that certain Agreement Re 1973 Memorandum.of Understanding, 
Repairs to Waikamoi Water System, Construction of Reservoir at 
Kamole Weir, relating to BWS using its best efforts to fund. as 
expeditiously as possible the repairs currently necessary, in the 
discretion of EMI, to the Waikamoi Upper Flume, referred to as 
the "Flume"; and 

WHEREAS, the Flume is under the operational jurisdiction of 
EMI as provided in the Memorandum; and 

WHEREAS, the redwood covers, trestles, footingS, - braces, etc. 
of the Flume, are in need of replacement to maintain proper water 
transmission for the Upper Kula Water System; and 

WHEREAS, the Flume is now in a state of major disrepair and 
there is concern that it may fail; and 

WHEREAS, extensive and substantial damages to the Waikamoi 
collection and conveying and storage facilities owned by BWS due 

72merticq 
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to acts of God or events beyond the control of EMI requiring 
restoration or replacement of the facilities is the respon-
sibility of BWS; and 

WHEREAS, EMI represents that, due 'to the sensitive nature of 
the ecological resources of the area serving as a source of 
domestic water, and its inaccessibility and varied terrain, EMI 
must limit access to its Waikamoi lands; and 

WHEREAS, EMI reconstructed the Flume back in 1974-75, and is 
very familiar with both the Waikamoi water system and the area; 
and 

WHEREAS, BWS has budgeted $60,000.00 for the necessary main-
tenance and repair of the Plume for fiscal year 1996-1997; and 

WHEREAS, BWS had previously purchased redwood lumber for the 
repairs to the Flume, which lumber was determined to be in-
adequate for said repairs; now, therefore, 

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises and agreements here-
inafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

. 	. 
1. The fourth paragraph of Paragraph 2. is deleted in its 

entirety and substituted with the following: 

"Extensive and substantial damages to the collec-
tion and conveying and storage facilities owned by BWS 
as provided herein due to Acts of God or events beyond 
the control of EMI requiring restoration or replacement 
of the facilities shall be the responsibility.  of.  BWS. 
Actual restoration and replacement of existing facili-
ties shall be subject to budgetary limitations of BWS, 
which agrees to exercise reasonable judgment and good 
faith to include the costs, or portions thereof, of 
restoration and replacement in the ensuing budget or 
budgets. Actual restoration and replacement of addi-
tional facilities constructed by EMI shall be made at 
the discretion of BWS, which decision shall be final 
and shall not be subject to arbitration. With regard. 
to restoration of the Waikamoi Upper Flume required by 
damages, existing as of December 17, 1996, to the 
facilities (herein called' the "1996 Repairs"), BWS 
shall use its best efforts to fund as expeditiously as 
possible the repairs deemed necessary in the discretion 
of EMI. .BWS and EMI agree to begin the 1996 Repairs' as 
soon as practicable and to coordinate with each other 
to undertake such repairs. If the Waikamoi Upper Flume 
fails or suffers a major disruption due to the delay in 
funding these necessary repairs, BWS shall not be per-
mitted to compensate for the reduction of Waikamoi
system water by taking water from the Wailoa Ditch 
System. The exact nature, scope and total cost of the 
1996 Repairs, including total reasonable reimburtement 

—2— 
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for labor (including overhead), will not be known until 
EMI proceeds with the repairs, but the cost during the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1997 shall not exceed 
$60,000.00." 

2. With regard to the 1996 Repairs referred to in the new 
fourth paragraph of Paragraph 2 described above: 

a. EMI shall be responsible for designating the materials 
needed for the repairs, but shall not be responsible 
for any problems arising out of or related to the con-
dition of the materials. 

b. BWS shall be responsible for ordering and purchasing 
all materials, including replacement of any materials 
that do not meet full specifications (e.g., replacement 
of that portion of BWS's previously-purchased lumber 
that EMI determines cannot be salvaged), and for the 
condition of the materials and delivery of same to the 
jobsite location designated by EMI, referred to as the 
"Jobsite." 

c. EMI shall, to the extent feasible in its sole discre- 
tion, salvage as much of BWS's previously-purchased 
redwood lumber (119 pieces 2"x12"x181  dimension, con 
heart, RS, and 279 pieces 2"x12"x20' dimension, con 
heart, RS), referred to as "Salvaged Lumber," for the 
repairs to the Flume, said salvage to include milling 
the redwood to proper dimensions at cost to BWS not to 
exceed $2,500.00 for labor. 

d. BWS shall provide delivery of the Salvaged Lumber to 
the milling site designated by EMI, and later to the 
Jobsite. 

e. BWS shall provide a container for weather and security 
protection of all redwood lumber and all other 
materials delivered to the Jobsite for the repairs. 

f. EMI shall apply the non-skid surface treatment in 
accordance to the manufacture's recommendations. 

g• EMI shall be responsible for any loss or damage to 
materials accepted at the Jobsite in the event such 
loss or damage arises directly and solely from EMI's 
negligence, but EMI shall not be deemed a bailor or 
warehouseman with respect to such materials. 

h. BWS shall make payment on said invoices within 30 days 
after receipt, and agrees that interest will accrue on 
late payments at the rate of 12% per annum. 

3. Paragraph 3 is hereby replaced in its entirety with the 
following: 

rip,r114 
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"3. Wailoa Ditch. From the waters collected by 
EMI in the Wailoa Ditch System, EMI will make available 
to BWS up to 8-1/2 million gallons of water per twenty-
four hour period, allocated as follows: up to 7 million 
gallons of water per twenty-four hour period from the 
Kamole Weir delivery point, and up to 1-1/2 million 
gallons of water per twenty-four hour period from the 
Hamakua Ditch delivery point to serve the needs of the 
Kula Agricultural Park (pursuant to the letter dated 
July 27, 1982 from Hc&S and EMI to the Department of 
Water Supply of the County of Maui). The foregoing is 
subject to the limitations on withdrawal set forth in 
the Agreement Re 1973 Memorandum of Understanding, 
Repairs to Waikamoi Water System, Construction of 
Reservoir at Kamole Weir, dated March 21, 1996. BWS 
agrees to use its best efforts to minimize its intake 
of water from the Wailoa Ditch System whenever the 
total flow in the Wailoa Ditch System drops below 
55 million gallons per twenty-four hour period, and to 
use its best efforts to move forward on a timely basis 
with necessary steps, including the installation and 
utilization of surface water storage of peak flows, so 
that BWS will be able to reduce its dependency on the 
Wailoa Ditch System whenever the total flow is below 
55 million gallons per twenty-four hour period. 

Waters from the Wailoa Ditch shall be delivered to 
BWS at the following points presently used by EMI/HC&S 
and BWS: 

Kamole Forebay and Hamakua Ditch near 
Reservoir 40." 

4. With regard to the construction of the proposed reser-
voir at Kamole Weir, BWS warrants that it will use its best 
efforts to meet, or cause to be met, the deadlines set forth in 
the engineering schedule attached hereto as EXhibit "A" and 
incorporated herein by reference. The parties agree to discuss 
modification of the '8-1/2 million gallons of water per twenty-
four hour period' amount, referred to in Section 3 above, when 
the proposed reservoir comes on line. 

5. Paragraph 13 is hereby deleted in its entirety and sub- 
stituted with the following: 

"13. Term. The term of this agreement shall be 
for twenty-four (24) years commencing January 1, 1974 
and terminating on December 31, 1997; provided, how-
ever, that this agreement may be extended from time to 
time by mutual agreement." 

6. Save and except as amended herein, the Memorandum, as 
previously amended, shall remain in full force and effect. 

7Drelnralo2 
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5 	• 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this 
instrument to be duly executed on the date first above written. 

EMI: 

EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, 
LIMITED 

Aledel  
G. Sap -f Ho -day 
Its Vice. Present. 

)114.1n 	11/VXAV"---" 
Alysc 
r  

J. akargira 
Its Secretary 

HC&S: 

A&B-HAWAII, INC., THROUGH ITS DIVISION 
HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL AND SUGAR COMPANY 

G. Stmhen Ho ad 
Its enior Vice •resident 

Alyso6J Nakamura 
Its Secre ary 

BWS: 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY 
COUNTY OF MAUI 

No ma Piltz 
s Chairperson 

APPROVED AS T FORM 
AND LEGALITY: 

Gary 	Zaki n 
Deputy Corporation Counsel 
County of Maui 

747nnanal 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
City & County of Honolulu 

COUNTY 	or MAUI 

January, 1997 	 G. Stephen Holaday 
P,A4  day of December, 1996, before me appearedA 

, to me personally known, who, being by me duly 
sworn, did say that he is the Executive Vice President of EAST 
MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation; that the 
seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of 
said corporation; and that said instrument was signed and sealed 
on behalf of said corporation by authority of its. Board of 
Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said instrument to 
be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

On this 

Public State ofwaii 

 

My commission expires:  A/f /7 

 

  

STATE OF HAWAII 

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

 

On this 301̀e  day of December, 1996', before me appeared 
ALYSON J. NAKAMURA, to me personally known, who, being by me duly 
sworn, did say that she is the Secretary of EAST MAUI IRRIGATION 
COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to 
the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corpora-
tion; and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of 
said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and the 
said officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and 
deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

Notary Public; S to of Hawaii 

My commission expires: 

ftma . 	 -6- 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
City & County of Honolulu 	) SS. 

January, 1997 	 G. Stephen Holaday 
On this .234)-  day of Dcocmbcr, 	1096, before me appearedA 

RICHARD 	r. CAMERON, to me personally known, who, being by me duly 
sworn, did say that he is the Senior Vice President of 
A&B-HAWAII, INC., through its division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & 
SUGAR COMPANY, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to the 
foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation; 
and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said 
corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and the said 
officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed 
of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

Note Public, State of waii 

My commission expires: 1-A 07  

STATE OF HAWAII 
) SS. 

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

On this 302'  day of December, 1996, before me appeared 
ALYSON J. NAKAMURA, to me personally known, who, being by me duly 
sworn, did say that she is the Secretary of A&B-HAWAII, INC., 
through its division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & SUGAR COMPANY, a 
Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to the foregoing 
instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation; and that 
said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corpora-
tion by authority of its Board of Directors, and the said officer 
acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said 
corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

Notary Public, ate of Hawaii 

My commission expires: 

—7— 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
) 	SS, 

COUNTY OF MAUI 

On this ,F 771-,) day of December, 1996, before me. appeared 
prmrr 	, to me personally known, who, being 

by me duly sworn, did say that $4e2 is the Chairperson of the 
BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY of the County of Maui, and that the seal 
affixed to the foregoing instrument is the laWfulseal of the 
said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, and that the said instrument was 
signed and sealed on bAbalf of he said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, 

A/4,mA 	/rz.  and the said 	 acknowledged the 
said instrument to be the free act and deed of the said BOARD OF 
WATER SUPPLY. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

• 

Notary Public, State of Hawaia. 

My commission expires: 4/1 ,/g8  

—B- 
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ADDENDUM TO FOURTH AMENDMENT TO . 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

THIS ADDENDUM, made and entered into this 6th day of 
May, 1997, by and between EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, LIMITED, 
a Hawaii corporation, whose business mailing address is P. O. 
Box 266, Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "EMI," A&B-HAWAII, 
INC., through its division, HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & SUGAR COMPANY, 
a Hawaii corporation, whose mailing address is P.. O. Box 266, 
Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "HC&S," and the BOARD OF 
WATER SUPPLY of the County of Maui, whose principal place of 
business and mailing address is 200 S. High Street, Wailuku, 
Hawaii 96793, referred to as "BWS," 

wITNESEBT 

WHEREAS, on December 30, 1996, EMI, HC&S. and BWS entered into 
that certain Fourth Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding 
(hereinafter referred to as the "Fourth Amendment"), relating in 
part to the repairs currently necessary to the Waikamoi Upper 
Flume, referred to in the Fourth Amendment as the "1996 Repairs"; 
and 

WHEREAS, said Fourth Amendment contemplates, in accordance 
with the recommendation of EMI, the use of milled redwood lumber 
for the 1996. Repairs; and 

WHEREAS, BWS now desires to use unmilled lumber for the 1996 
Repairs; and 

WHEREAS, EMI is willing to use unmilled redwood lumber for 
the 1996 Repairs only if it receives (i) specific authorization 
from BWS for such use and (ii) a complete release and indemnifi-
cation from BWS from any claims or damages arising out of such 
use; now, therefore, 

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises and agreements here-
inafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Notwithstanding Paragraph 2 of the Fourth Amendment, 
BWS hereby requests and authorizes EMI to 'use unmilled redwood 
lumber for the 1996 Repairs. BWS hereby releases, indemnifies 
and holds harmless EMI and HC&S from any and all claims or.  
damages (including reasonable attorney's fees) arising out of or 
otherwise related to the use of unmilled redwood lumber. 

2. Save and except as amended herein, the Fourth Amendment 
shall remain in full force and effect. 

73rneMoT 
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G. S 	en .olad 
Its Senior Vic President 

Alys 
Its Secr 

akamura 
tary 

APPROVED AS TO F 
AND LEGALITY: 

Gary W. akian 
Deputy Corporat on Counsel 
County of Maui 

-2- 

66 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this 
instrument to be duly executed on the date first above written. 

EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, 
LIMITED 

G. 	 y 
Its xecuti a ce President 

Alys j.03akamura 
Its Secretary 

HC&S: 

A&B-HAWAII, INC., THROUGH ITS DIVISION 
HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL AND SUGAR COMPANY 

BNB: 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY 
COUNTY OF MAUI 

A.9.1ftir-LII4t,orvin Lcio 
s 	  
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STATE OF HAWAII 
) 	SS. 

COUNTY OF MAUI 

On this 1411  day of May, 1997, before me appeared G. 
STEPHEN HOLADAY, to me personally known, who, being by me duly 
sworn, did say that he is the Executive Vice President of EAST 
MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation; that the 
seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of 
said corporation; and that said instrument was signed and sealed 
on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of 
Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said instrument to 
be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

4..1'. • 
LIAArIA  '  

Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

My.  commission expires: 
/

Hawaii 

1ole)oo  

STATE OF HAWAII 
) SS. 

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

on this  z'rni   day of May, 1997, before me appeared ALYSON U. 
NAKAMURA, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, 
did say that she is the Secretary of EAST MAUI IRRIGATION 
COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii. corporation; that the seal affixed to 
the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corpora-
tion; and that said instrument was signed and sealed an behalf of 
said corporation by authority of its Board of Direotors, and the 
said officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and 
deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

L.S. 	 Notary Public, 	ate of Hawaii 

My commission expires:  7,1:649P  

-3- 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
) 	SS. 

COUNTY OF MAUI 

On this 4'h  day of May, 1997, before me appeared G. 
STEPHEN HOLADAY, to me personally known, who, being by me duly 
sworn, did say that he is the Senior Vice President of 
A&B-HAWAII, INC., through its division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & 
SUGAR COMPANY, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to the 
foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation; 
and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said 
corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and the said 
officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed 
of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

0C4)4.ett t)J 
Notary Public State of Hawaii 

My commission expires: 01)101ACOD  

STATE OF HAWAII 
) SS. 

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

On this 	 day of May, 1997, before me appeared ALYSO.N 
NAKAMURA, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, 
did say that she is the Secretary of A&B-HAWAII, INC., through 
its division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & SUGAR COMPANY, a Hawaii 
corporation; that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is 
the corporate seal of said corporation; and that said instrument 
was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority 
of its Board of Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said 
instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

My commission expires:  7,10/$0.?  

-4- 
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STATE OF HAWAII 	
) 55. 

COUNTY OF MAUI 

L4pitoloticiOn this ,/q1,7k)  day of May, 1997, before me appearedtu....01XD 
iTe'r.-T"to me personall ;know 	o, being by me duly sworn, did 
say that he is the . 	 of the BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY of 
the county of Maui, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing 
instrument is the lawful seal of the said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, 
and that the said instrument was signed and sealer  
the said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, and the said 	a  
acknowledged the said instrument to be'the.free act and deed of 
the said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand -and official 
seal. 

otary *ublie, State o 

My commission expires: 0Hawaii /q1476  

72131efrui: —5— 
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FIFTH AMENDMENT TO 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this 204'  day of 
January, 1998, by and between EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, 
LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation, whose business mailing address is 
P. 0. Box 266, Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "EMI," 
A&B-HAWAII, INC., through its division, HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & 
SUGAR COMPANY, a Hawaii corporation, whose mailing address is 
P. O. Box 266, Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "HC&S," and 
the BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY of the County of Maui, whose principal 
place of business and mailing address is 200 S. High Street, 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793, referred to as "BWS," 

WITNE.ESET H: 

WHEREAS, on December 31, 1973, EMI, HC&S and BWS entered into 
that certain Memorandum of Understanding, which subsequently was 
amended by an Amendment dated May 1, 1992, Second Amendment dated 
April 25, 1994, Third Amendment dated January 3,' 1996; Fourth 
Amendment dated December 30, 1996, Agreement Re 1973 Memorandum 
of Understanding, Repairs to Waikamoi Water. System, Construction 
of Reservoir at Kemple Weir dated March 21, 1996, and Addendum to 
Fourth Amendment dated May 6, 1997 (the Memorandum of Under-
standing, as so amended, is hereinafter referred to as the 
"Memorandum"), relating in part to the operation, maintenance and 
repair of the Waikamoi water system; and 

WHEREAS, the term of the Memorandum is scheduled to terminate 
on December 31, 1997; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to extend the Memorandum 
for a period of one year; and 

WHEREAS, on March 21, 1996, EMI, HC&S, and BWS entered into 
that certain Agreement Re 1973 Memorandum of Understanding, 
Repairs to Waikamoi Water System, Construction of Reservoir at 
Kamole Weir, relating to BWS using its best efforts to fund as 
expeditiously as possible the repairs currently necessary, in the 
discretion of EMI, to the Waikamoi Upper Flume, referred to as 
the "Flume"; and 

WHEREAS, BWS budgeted $60,000.00 for the necessary mainte-. 
nance and repair of the Flume for fiscal year 1996-1997; and 

WHEREAS, BWS has budgeted $60,000.00 for the necessary main-
tenance and repair of the Flume for fiscal year 1997-1998; and 

WHEREAS, EMI has agreed to provide BWS with an additional 
175,000 gallons per day from the Wailoa Ditch System; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and 
agreements hereinafter set forth, the parties agree as follows: 
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1. The fourth paragraph of Paragraph 2 is deleted in its 
entirety and substituted with the following: 

"Extensive and substantial damages to the collection 
and conveying and storage facilities owned by BWS as 
provided herein due to acts of God or events beyond the 
control of EMI requiring restoration or replacement of 
the facilities shall be: the responsibility of BWS. 
Actual restoration and replacement of existing facili-
ties shall be subject to budgetary limitations of BWS, 
which agrees to exercise reasonable judgment and good 
faith to include the costs, or portions thereof, of 
restoration and replacement in the ensuing budget or 
budgets. Actual restoration and replacement of addi-
tional facilities constructed by EMI shall be made at 
the discretion of BWS, which decision shall be final 
and shall not be subject to arbitration. With regard 
to restoration of the Waikamoi Upper Flume required by 
damages, existing as of December 17, 1996, to the 
facilities (herein called the "1996 Repairs"), BWS 
shall use its best efforts to fund as expeditiously' as 
possible the repairs deemed necessary in the discretion 
of EMI. BWS and EMI agree to begin the 1996 Repairs as 
soon as practicable and to coordinate with each other 
to undertake such repairs. If the Waikamoi Upper Flume 
fails or suffers a major disruption due to the delay in 
funding these necessary repairs, BWS shall not be 
permitted to compensate for the reduction of Waikamoi 
system water by taking water from the Wailoa Ditch 
System. The exact nature, scope and total cost of the 
1996 Repairs, including total reasonable reimbursement 
for labor (including overhead), will not be known until 
EMI proceeds with the repairs, but the cost during the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1998 shall not exceed the 
sum of $60,000,00 and any additional funds appropriated 
by the BWS during such fiscal year pursuant to its best 
efforts obligations to expeditiously fund the 1996 
Repairs." 

2. The first sentence of Paragraph 3 is hereby replaced in 
its entirety with the following: 

"From the waters collected by EMI in the Wailoa Ditch 
System, EMI Will make available to BWS up to 8.675 
million gallons of water per twenty-four-hour period, 
allocated as follows: up to 7.175 million gallons of 
water per twenty-four-hour period from the Kamole Weir 
delivery point, and up to 1-1/2 million gallons of 
water per twenty-four-hour period from the Hamakua 
Ditch delivery point to serve the needs of the Kula 
Agricultural Park (pursuant to the letter dated 
July 27, 1982 from HC&S and EMI to the Department of 
Water Supply of the County of Maui)." 

Wd-1mA 
	 -2- 
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3, 	Paragraph 13 is hereby deleted in its entirety and sub- 
stituted with the following: 

"13. Term. The term of this agreement shall be for 
twenty-five (25) ,years commencing January 1, 1974 and 
terminating on December 31 1998; provided, however,. 
that this agreement may be extended from time to time 
by mutual agreement." 

4. Save and except as amended herein, the Memorandum, as 
previously amended, shall remain in full force and effect. 

5. Facsimile signatures shall be deemed valid as original 
signatures. However, each party shall forward original signature 
pages to the other parties upon execution. 

6. This Amendment may be executed in counterpart signature 
pages. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this 
instrument to be duly executed on the date first above written. 

EMI: 

EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, 
LIMITED 

Alys n J Nakamura 
Its Secretary 

HC&S: 

A&B-HAWAII, INC., THROUGH ITS DIVISION 
HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL AND SUGAR COMPANY 

G..-Stephe of-4ay 
Its Senior V e President 

7.7.nvynuq: 

Alysa, F4 Nakamura 
Its Secretary 

73 
ImanageDB:4541847.6 



BWS: 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY 
COUNTY OF MAUI 

Dorvin D. Leis 
Its Chairperson 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGALITY: 

	 0 
Gary W. Zakia 
Deputy Corporation Counsel 
County of Maui 

74 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
) SS: 

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

On this 	23rd 	day of 	February 	1998, before me 
appeared G. STEPHEN HOLADAY, to me personally known, who, being 
by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that he is the Executive 
Vice President of EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii 
corporation; that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is 
the corporate seal of said corporation; and that said instrument 
was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority 
of its Board of Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said 
instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

2. . 
Notary Public, S to of Hawaii 

My Commission Expires: 	.7/15/98  

STATE OF HAWAII 
) SS: 

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

On this 	27th 	day of 	February 	1998, 'before me 
appeared ALYSON J. NAKAMURA, to me personally known, who, being 
by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that she is the Secretary 
of EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation; 
that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corpo-
rate seal of said corporation; and that said instrument was 
signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by. authority of 
its Board of Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said 
instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

4.J. 	 Notary Public, Ste of Hawaii 

My. Commission Expires: 	7/15/98  

—5— 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
) SS: 

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

On this 	23rd 	day of 	February 	1998, before me 
appeared G. STEPHEN HOLADAY, to me personally known, who, being 
by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that he is the Senior Vice 
President of A&B-HAWAII, INC., a Hawaii corporation; that the 
seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of 
said corporation; and that said instrument was signed and sealed 
on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of 
Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said instrument to 
be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 

Notary Public, 	ate of Hawaii 

My Commission Expires: 	7/15198 

STATE OF HAWAII 
) SS: 

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

On this 	27th 	day of 	February 	1998, before me 
appeared ALYSON J. NAKAMURA, to me personally known, who, being 
by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that she is the Secretary 
of A&B-HAWAII, INC., a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affiXed 
to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said 
corporation; and that said instrument was signed and sealed on 
behalf of said corporation by authority Of its Board of 
Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said' instrument to 
be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

Z.J 	 Notary Public, Public, Stdte of Hawaii 

My Commission Expires: 	7115/98 

-6- 

seal. 

t. J. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
SS. 

COUNTY OF MAUI 

, 1998, before me appeared On this 	r.Z4J  day.  of 
f;brvA, D. 	, to me personally known, who, being 

by me duly sworn, did say that Lim, is the Chairperson of 'the 
BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY of the County of Maui, and that the seal 
affixed to the foregoing instrument is the lawful seal of the 
said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, and that the said instrument was 
signed and sealed on behalf of the said BOARD OF- WATER SUPPLY, 
and the said 	1 .:2sevktel 	acknowledged the 
said instrument to be the free act and deed of the said BOARD OF 
WATER SUPPLY. 

seal. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have ,  hereunto set my hand and official 

Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

My commission expires: 

711n.rrns 
	 -7- 
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‘7"/. 	c;) 

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this ?".1 day of 
December, 1998, and effective as of December 31, 1998, by and 
between EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii 
corporation, whose business mailing addreas.is P. O. Box 266, 
Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "EMI," A&B-HAWAII, INC., 
through its division, HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & SUGAR COMPANY, a 
Hawaii corporation, whose mailing address is P. O. Box 266, 
Puunene, Hawaii 96784, referred to as "HC&S," and the BOARD OF 
WATER SUPPLY of the County of Maui, .whose principal place of 
business and mailing address .is 200 B. High Street, Wailuku, 
Hawaii 96793, referred to as "BWS," 

WITNESSET H: 

WHEREAS, on December 31, 1973, EMI, HC&S and BWS entered 
into that certain Memorandum of Understanding, which subsequently 
was amended by an Amendment dated May 1, 1992, Second Amendment 
dated April 25, 1994, Third Amendment dated January 3, 1996, 
Fourth Amendment dated December 30, 1996, Agreement Re 1973 
Memorandum of Understanding, Repairs to Waikamoi Water System, 
Construction of Reservoir at Kamole Weir dated March 21, 1996, 
Addendum to Fourth Amendment dated May 6, 1997, and Fifth 
Amendment dated January 20, 1998 (the Memorandum of Under-
standing, as so amended, is hereinafter referred to as the 
"Memorandum"), relating in part to the operation, maintenance and 
repair of the Waikamoi water system; and 

WHEREAS, the term of the Memorandum is scheduled to 
terminate on December 31, 1998; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to extend the Memorandum 
for a period of one year; and 

WHEREAS, on March 21, 1996, EMI, HC&S, and BWS entered into 
that certain Agreement Re 1973 Memorandum of Understanding, 
Repairs to Waikamoi Water System, Construction of Reservoir at 
Ramie Weir, relating to BWS using its best efforts to fund as 
expeditiously as possible the repairs currently necessary, in the 
discretion of EMI, to the Waikamoi Upper Flume, referred to as 
the "Flume"; and 

WHEREAS, BWS budgeted $60,000.00 for the necessary mainte-
nance and repair of the Flume for fiscal year 1997-1998; and 

WHEREAS, BWS has budgeted $60,000.o0 for the necessary main-
tenance and repair of the Flume for fiscal year 1998-1999; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and 
agreements hereinafter set forth, the parties agree as follows: 

72M.mil5 
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1. ?WS agrees to make available and to utilize the 
$60,000.00, budgeted in the fiscal year 1998-1999 budget, for the 
necessary repair and maintenance of the Flume. 

2. Paragraph 13 is hereby deleted in its entirety and sub7 
stituted With the following: 

113. Term. The term of this agreement shall be for 
twenty-six (26) years commencing January 1, 1974 and 
terminating on December 31, 1999; provided, however, 
that this agreement may be extended from time to time 
by mutual agreement." 

3. Save and except as amended herein, the Memorandum, as 
previously amended, shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this 
instrument to be duly executed on the date first above written. 

EMI: 

EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, 
LIMITED 

 

-04,40Alled&C, 
. Ste!-e' 
Its E ecutive Vi President 

Alyso J. Uakamura 
Its Secretary 

fiC&S: 

A&B-HAWAII, INC., THROUGH ITS DIVISION 
HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL AND SUGAR COMPANY 

 

G. St. en " 'Fade. 

 

Its Senior ice resident 

C4L  Alt's J r . akamura 
Its Secretary 

7 Dmerro4 
	 —2— 
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BWS: 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY 
COUNTY OF MAUI 

Robert Takitani 
Its Chairperson 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGALITY: 

Gary W. Zakian 
Deputy Corporation Counsel 
County of Maui 

7ifitann -3- 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
) 	SS. 

COUNTY OF MAUI 

On this XA41  day of December, 1998, before me appeared 
G. STEPHEN HOLADAY, to me personally known, who, being by me duly 
sworn, did say that he is the Executive Vice President of EAST 
MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation; that the 
seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of 
said corporation; and that said instrument was signed and sealed 
on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of 
Directors, and the said officer acknowledged said instrument to 
be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

biAttiLkts, 
Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

My commission expires: q110/,..D00 

STATE OF HAWAII 
) 	SS. 

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

On this -IV*  day of December, 1998:, before me appeared 
ALYSON J. NANAMURA, to me personally known, who, being by me duly 
sworn, did say that she is the Secretary of EAST MAUI IRRIGATION 
COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to 
the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corpora-
tion; and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of 
said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and the 
said officer acknowledged said instrument to be the 'free act and 
deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 

O,ALEENS 6v  
.44A 

	

4.**.  NO *--4-1. 	My commission expires:  PAXtz  it • 	1 VS 1 
...).: e......  pr......,• 	w. 4C 	: .21..... %/ / Pi'' * 07::.... ..... "4- ' 

*/....- w  r/AVm VOinntimo ° 

seal. 

73momd6 

oottmittrio, Notary Public, state of Hawaii 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
) 	SS. 

COUNTY OF MAUI 

On this Z°14411-  day of December, 1998, before me appeared 
G. STEPHEN HOLADAY, to me personally known, who, being by me duly 
sworn, did say that he is the Senior Vice President of 
A&B-HAWAII, INC., through its , division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & 
SUGAR COMPANY, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to the 
foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation; 
and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said 
corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and the said 
officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed 
of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

hta4,0Y, 
Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

My commission expires: 110/2k,00()  

STATE OF HAWAII 
) SS. 

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

On this ..2/7//  day of December, 1998, before me appeared 
ALYSON J. NAKAMURA, to me personally known, who, being by me duly 
sworn, did say that she is the Secretary of A&B-HAWAII, INC., 
through its division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & SUGAR.  COMPANY, a 
Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to the foregoing 
instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation; and that' 
said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corpora:- 
tion by authority of its Board of Directors, and the said officer 
acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said 
corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my'hand and official 
seal. 

44eL,c),/oliplo....0eL)  
Notary Public,. S te of Hawaii 

My commission expires: v/40/Az  
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STATE OF HAWAII 
) 	SS , 

COUNTY OF MAUI 

On this 076A/ day of 	 before me appeared 
	 , to me personally known, who, being 
by me duly sworn, did say that 	 is the Chairperson of the 
BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY of the County of Maui, and that the seal 
affixed to the foregoing instrument is the lawful seal of the.  
said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, and that the said instrument was 
signed and sealed o behalf_of the said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, 
and the said 	  acknowledged the 
said instrument to be the free act and deed of the said BOARD OF 
WATER SUPPLY. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

S 

, State of Hawaii 
1/4 44-/ 	Gge/45 

My commission expires:  4M,Z1/zA.P.2... 
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DEC-30-1999 14:15 
	DEPT. OF WRIER SUPPLY 	 908 270 7833 P.02/06 

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO 
MEMORANDUM OP UNIMOROTANDINO 

THIS AMENDMENT, sada and ntared into this ;4  day of 
December, 1999, and effective as of December 31, 13W by and 
between EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, LIMITED, a RaWaii corpora-
tion, ghee* bneinala *ailing address is r. O. BOX 286, Putman*, 
Mayan 96784, referred to its "EMI," AUOMAWATIr  INC., through its 
division, WARIAIIAN COMMERCIAL & SUGAR COMPANY, a Hawaii corpora-
tion, whose Mailing &fifteen in P. O. Box 266; Puunene, Hawaii 
967114, referred to as (quasi" and the WARD or WATER SUPPLY of 
the County of Maui', wheels principal place of business and mailing 
address is 200 S. high street, Wailuku, Hawaii 96793, referred to 
as "HMS," 

HITHSIAAJLIBI 

WHEREAS, on December 31, 1973, EMI, HCtS and EWS entered 
into that certain Memorandum of enderstanding, which subsequently 
wag amended by an Amendment dated May 1, 1992, Second Akendment 
dated April aS, 1994, Third Amendment dated January 3, 1996, 
Fourth Amendment dated December 30, 2996, Agreement Re 1973 
Memorandum of Undoretanding, Repairs to Waikemoi Water System, 
Construction of nenervoir at Karol* Weir dated Karat 21, 3.996 
("x996 egraanentu), Addendum to Fourth Amendment dated May 6, 
1997, Fifth Amendment dated January 20, 1998, and Sixth Amendment 
dated December 26, 1998 (the Memorandum of Understanding, as so 
amended, is hereinafter referred to ae the "Memorandum"), 
relating in part to the collection and delivery of water by EXt 
to EN, and to the operation, maintenance end repair of the 
Waikamoi water eystem; and 

WHEREAS, the term of the Memorandum is scheduled to termi-
nate an December 31, 1999; and 

WHERE, the parties hereto desire to extend the Memorandum 
for a period or two months; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and 
agreements hereinafter set forth, the parties agree as folloWst 

1. Paragraph 13 of the Memorandum is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and subetituted with the following: 

"13. TUE. The term of thin agreement shall be for 
twenty-six (26) years and two (2) months commencing 
January 1, 1974 and terminating on February 29, 20001 
provided, however, that thin agreement may be extended 
fron time to time by mutual agreement." 

2. Save and except ae amended herein, the Memorandum, as 
previously amended, shall remain in full force and effect. 

lamm0,4VM00 
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ronroo COMPANY, 

glikasdra 
aaaratary 

DEC-30-099 14:1E 	DEPT. OF WATER SUPPLY 
	 800 270 7833 P.01/06 

VarNzoo ionsuor, to parties harsto have musuad Ithio 
instrument to be duly ursouted so the oat/ first above Vritten. 

yoo 4 Namara 
Xto boor Airy 

ROM 

Ans-mmuly xxe. =Mott ITA olviSSON 
HATAxIIN ohmaciaL AO MAR cOMPAW 

WO: 

BMW or waVrat =PAY 
rOUHTY or EAVX 

AP TtO AS tl_toms 

R4,44'  Deputy CarpOration temnual 
Cauflty of )Tsui 

h1/2.41.umuft 
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DEC-30-1999 14:15 
	

DEPT. OF WATER SUPPLY 	 SOS 270 7833 P.04/06 

STATE OP HAWAII 
) SS. 

CITY & COUNTY OP HONOLULU 

on this .15,°' day of December, 1999, before as appeared 
G. =PHU uotrar" to me personally knoWa.'who, being by ma delF 
*moray did say that ha is the President of EAST NAu/ mummy 
COMPANY, UMW, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to 
the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of :said corpora 
tion, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of 
said corporation by aUtherity of its Board of Directors, and the 
said *fawr acknowledged said instrument to be the tree act and 
dated of said corporation. 

IN wITNESs WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

oneaam 
tESN 	

4(.fg.1 AliatiL WAWA 
4/ "44 %1A 	y Public, S ate of Hawaii 

9,y;  4N 	; g 
1F„tw. c4C I I  My commission expires;  ?..454a  

14$AYNaamitho
;;X\ 

  

9TATH OP HAWAII 

CITY' & COUNTY, OP HONOLDLE 
	) as. 

On this APHI/ day of December, 19990 before ma appeared 
ALY9ON J. NAKAMrtA7L, 	to me personally known, who, being win duly 
sworn, did say that she is the Secretary of EAST HAW IRRIGATIoN 
COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to 
the foregoing instrument is the corporate iaal of said corpora-
tion; and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of 
said corporation by authority of ita Board of Directors, and the 
said officer acknowledged said instrument to be the flea act and 
deed of said corporation. 

IN WITHHBS WHEREOF, X have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

pogiv" 	tt,. 	NUM S. ?OAHU 

t  P. • 	
Notary Pub ic,. a at of Hawaii 	• 

‘0441400eaaa..)  

\es 
IA 404_ " ply commission expires;  0546.  

%; 	• 

4k4trotoe  
7O07...18Fdef a 
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My commission oxpiras: 

DEC-30-1999 14:16 	DEPT. OF WATER SUPPLY 
	

000 270 7833 P.05/06 

sTATS OF HAWAII 

CITY 4 COUNTY.  Or HONOLULU 
	) se. 

On this Agri day of DOcumber, 1933, before me appoarsd 
O. STIP = HOLKUKT7-to me personally known, sdmr, being by no duly 
sworn, did say that he is the Senior Vice President of 
AW,MANAM INC,, through its division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & 
SUGAR COMPANY, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to the 
foregoing instrument is the oorporete seal of.said corporation; 
and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said 
corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and the aaid 
officter acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed 
of said corporation. 

IN WOWS WHERZOP, r have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

ggi4A..1":  

ficotwhn7..6...4 	

AUSWSJMAHMA 
!.*N f:;;;;% 

g1 	's 
a 4r 4 4k ',19 	otary Public, 	a 0 o awaT3. 

lc 

	

. 	My commission expires s'  ,./4041.  40„PiAmiko ,̀/inummo.. 

SPATS OF warx 	
55. 

CITY a COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

On this .tam' day of 9400ober, 1909, before me appeared 
=SON J. MAKARDW to me personally known, who, being by me duly 
sworn, did say that she is the Secretary of AGB■HAWAZI, INC., 
through its division HawAixAx commEscraL 6. sUOAR COMPANY, a 
Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to the foregoing 
instrument is the corporate seal of said corporations;. and that 
said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corpora-
tion by authority of its Board of Directors, and the said officer 
acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said 
corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHHHHOF, Y have hereunto set my hand and'official 

7941o1.1-421111W18 

seal. 
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//mama-MAWR —5- 

TOTAL. P.06 

DEC-30-1699 14:16 	( DEPT. OF WATER SUPPLY 	 808 270 7833 P.06/06 

STATE Or HAWAYI 
) SS, 

COUNTY 01 HAUT 

'R  ob  
Oretx4is 4-561'41.da 	December, 1999, before ms.appeared 

by wi'auly sworn, did aay that 	is the Chairperson of the 
, tquaraonally known, whv, being 

WARD Or WATER EMU( of the Coun y vf Namio and that this seal 
affixed to the foregoing inetrument is the laWful seal of the 
%aid gum OF wags soppLy, and that the said instrument was 
signed and sealed on teg.f qg lbs_jta d BOARD4 Or WATER SUPPLY, 
and the said  acknewledged the 
said instrument o e to roe so an 	of the Said BOARD or 
WATER army. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto net my hand and official 
seal. 

IM 

AWE 
'Ir'erEy. Pub oi Ssers Haws 

Vern *nil W 
Hy commission expires: 40VII/Z40:1L- 

4-444 
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EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

-1e 
THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this „..4a 	day of 

March, 2000, and effective as of February 29, 2000, by and 
between EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corpora-
tion, whose business mailing address is P. 0. Box 266, Puunene, 
Hawaii 96784, referred to as "EMI," ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, INC., 
through its division, HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & SUGAR. COMPANY, a 
Hawaii corporation, whose mailing address is P. O. Box 266, 
Puunene Hawaii 96784, referred to as "Hc&S," and.the BOARD OF 
WATER 

 
Puunene, 
	of the County of Maui, whose principal place of 

business and mailing address is 200 S. High Street, Wailuku, 
Hawaii 96793, referred to as "BWS," 

WITNESSET H: 

WHEREAS, on December 31, 1973, EMI, HC&S and BWS entered 
into that certain Memorandum of Understanding, which subsequently 
was amended by an Amendment dated May 1, 1992, Second Amendment 
dated April 25, 1994, Third Amendment dated January 3, 1996, 
Fourth Amendment dated December 30, 1996, Agreement Re 1973 
Memorandum of Understanding, Repairs to Waikamoi Water System, 
Construction of Reservoir at Mamie Weir dated March. 21, 1996 
("1996 Agreement"), Addendum to Fourth Amendment dated May 6, 
1997, Fifth Amendment dated January 20, 1998, Sixth Amendment 
dated December 28, 1998, and Seventh Amendment dated December 29, 
1999 (the Memorandum of Understanding, as so amended, is 
hereinafter referred to as the "Memorandum"), relating in part to 
the collection and delivery of water by EMI to BWS, and to the 
operation, maintenance and repair of the Waikamoi water system; 
and 

WHEREAS, the term of the Memorandum is scheduled to termi-
nate on February 29, 2000; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to extend the Memorandum 
for a period of two months; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and 
agreements hereinafter set forth, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Paragraph 13 of the Memorandum is hereby deleted in, its 
entirety and substituted with the following: 

"13. Term. The term of this agreement shall be for 
twenty-six (26) years and four (4) months commencing 
January 1, 1974 and terminating on April 30, 2000; 
provided, however, that this agreement may be extended 
from time to time by mutual agreement." 

2. Save and except as amended herein, the Memorandum, as 
previously amended, shall remain in full force and effect. 

74rnoma8.,03121100 
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G. Sphen 
Its President 

n P. Kreag 
Its Assistant Treasurer 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this 
instrument to be duly executed on the date first above written. 

EMI: 

EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, 
LIMITED 

hn P. Kreag 
is Assistant Secretary 

ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, INC., 
THROUGH ITS DIVISION, HAWAIIAN 
COMMERCIAL & SUGAR COMPANY 

G. S ephen HOr aday 
Its Vice Presiden 

BWS: 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY 
COUNTY OF MAUI 

Robert Takitani 
Its Chairperson 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGALITY: 

Howard M. rkushima 
Deputy Cor ation Counsel 
County of Maui 

7Imand-OW23/00 
	 -2- 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
MAW 

tV G144-4, COUNTY OF HeNetUbU 
) 	SS. 

1440 11-4")  
On this l 411  day of March, 2000, before me appeared 

G. STEPHEN HOLADAY, to me personally known, who, being by me duly 
sworn, did say that he is the President of EAST MAUI IRRIGATION 
COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to 
the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corpora-
tion; and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of 
said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and the 
said officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and 
deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

cyf 

L 	. 
Va itere. L. PIA-kg...skew-A.  

Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

My commission expires:.  661g100  

   

MALI' 	} SS. 
v-te-1  CITY 	& COUNTY OF HONeioNa.E 

ily41 ,70  
On this  14*  day of MrctL.h, 2000, before me appeared aOHN P. 

KREAG, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did 
say that he is the Assistant Secretary of EAST MAUI IRRIGATION 
COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to 
the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corpora-
tion; and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of 
said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and the 
said officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and 
deed of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal. 

45.4(;,X P040.4.,) 
Vd, &Ile— L. INJ.A.4sfi.,'4601 

Notary Public,' State of Hawaii 

My commission expires: SU/d6  

73rnorno9-012210D 
	 —3— 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
) (A4cui 0.4)  ) SS. 

CITY a COUNTY OF HeNeilafftU 
• 
Al 04)  0 

On this 	day of Mac..h, 2000, before me appeared 
G. STEPHEN HOLADAY, to me personally known, who, being by me duly 
sworn, did say that he is the Vice President of ALEXANDER & 
BALDWIN, INC., through its division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & SUGAR 
COMPANY, a Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to the 
foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation; 
and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said 
corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and the said 
officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed 
of said corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand'and official 
seal. 

Vel (1-yez.  
S 	 Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

My commission expires:  G-b5/00  

STATE OF HAWAII 
N4-44t o4--/ ) ss.  

COUNTY OF HONOttitU 	) 

Aree:t 1,4')  
On this 	day of *arch, 2000, before me appeared JOHN P. • 

KREAG, to meTilti-onally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did 
say that he is the Assistant Treasurer of ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, 
INC., through its division HAWAIIAN COMMERCIAL & SUGAR COMPANY, a 
Hawaii corporation; that the seal affixed to the foregoing 
instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation; and that 
said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corpora-
tion by authority of its Board of Directors, and the said officer 
acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said 
corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 

VA(Prit. 	Nia,koot„.5i4.%.,,,N 
Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

My commission expires:  .51)5160  

73mwma-OVazmo 
	 -4- 
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seal. 

Notary .lic, State of Hawaii 

My commission expires:. '5094002_  

STATE OF HAWAII 
) 	SS. 

COUNTY OF MAUI 

On this 2gve,)  day of March, 2000, before me appeared 
1R"c6eJ4-7-744 	, to me personally known, who, being 

by me duly sworn, did say that  tie-,  is the Chairperson of the 
BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY of the County ol Maui, and that the seal 
affixed' to the foregoing instrument is the lawful seal of the 
said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, and that the said instrument was 
signed and sealed on behalf og the said BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, 
and the said 	  acknowledged the 
said instrument to be the free act and deed of the Said BOARD. OF 
WATER SUPPLY. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 

Mat-mo6-03123M -5- 
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